VHS

VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER

SERVICE MANUAL




CONTENTS

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK) ..ottt e e e e e e e e 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM (VIDEO/AUDIO) . .ottt e e e e e e e e e e 15
BLOCK DIAGRAM (SERVO/SYSCON/TUNER/TIMER/CONTROL) . ....oviiii ... 16
DECK ADJUSTMENT L o e e e e e e e 17
ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS . .o e et e e e e e 20
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS (MAIN PCB) oot it et e e e e e 24
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS (SWITCHPCB) . ..ot vt e i e 24
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS (HEAD AMP PCB) ..o e 25
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS (TIMER PCB) .. ..o e e e e e 25
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE ..o i e e e e e e e d e 26
P.C. BOARD (TOP & BOTTOMVIEWS) . ..................... e e e 42

MAIN PCB (TOP VIEW) L e e e e e e e e 42

TIMER PCB (TOP VIEW) o e e e e e e e et e 42

CONTROL PCB (TOP VIEW) o e e e e e e e e 42

MAIN PCB (BOTTOM VIEW) L. e e e e e et e 43

TIMER PCB (BOTTOM VIEW) . e e e e e e e 43

CONTROLPCB (BOTTOM VIEW) .o e e e e e e et 43

HEAD AMP PCB (TOP & BOTTOM VIEW) ... i e e 44

SWITCHPCB (TOP & BOTTOM VIEW) ... e e e et e 44

POWER SUPPLY PCB (TOP VIEW) . .. e e e e e 45
WIRING DIAGRAM L e e e e 46
EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET 1) ..o e e e e e e e ettt e 47
EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET 2) .ottt et e e e et e e e e e 48
EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 1) L e e e e e e e e 48
EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 2) . e e e e et et e e et e 49
EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 3) .ot e e et e e e e e 50
LEAD IDENTIFICATION 1 (IC, TRANSISTOR) ... oo i e e e e e i 51
LEAD IDENTIFICATION 2 (IC, TRANSISTOR) ..t e e e e 52
SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS .. e e et et i e e 53
DRUM AND CAPSTAN TIMING CHARTS (RECORD MODE) . ... o 55
DRUM AND CAPSTAN TIMING CHARTS (PLAYBACKMODE) ...t 56
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (VIDEO AND AUDIO) . .. o i e e e e e i 57
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (CONTROL/TIMER) . .. oo e e e et e e 58
SCHEMAITC DIAGRAM (POWER SUPPLY) .. i e e e e e e e 59




DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

[1] FRONT LOADING UNIT (C) ¢
1. Remove 4 screws (B). (_E’ ¥
Take off the hook (A). (Right side only) (B) T Front Loading Unit ?

L

2.
3. Remove 3 screws (C).
4. Take off Loading Motor Bracket Ass’y (D).T

{D)

[2] PHOTO SENSOR
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass'y.
(Sensor Lamp)
1. Hold lamp holder ass'y body(A) and pull
up to remove the hook from chassis.
2. Tum the lamp holder ass'y to counter
clockwise and take out holder ass'y.
2. Replacement of photo (Start) sensor
1. Remove 2 screws (B) and take off the Motor (with PCB)
(C)and Bracket (D), Motor (E).
2. Remove 1 screw (F) and take off the
Sensor Guide.
Remove 1 screw (G) and take off the
Photo Sensor PCB Ass'y.

Motor with PCB

3. Repiacement of photo (End) sensor
1. Same manner of remove photo {Start) sensor{H).
{same as 2.2)

Lamp Holder Ass'y —
(A) s

‘ ;iiSensol'/Guide
U TS (F)

> -
N ‘ % A1 &Photo Sensor
b}‘.@ / § “LPCB Assy (H)

Th Bracket (D) (B) (G) (Start Sensor)

o Motor
(E)

Sensor Guide

(F)

TPE

(G)

Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y
(End Sensor)




[3] FULL ERASE HEAD/AUDIO CONTROL HEAD
Erase Head

1. Remove E-ring (A). Impedance Roller

2. Pull out the Full Erase head plate(B) .

3. Remove 1 screw (C) and take off the F y|lerase head(D). * (F)
IS (E)
é_? Azimuth Spring
g (H)

Full Erase Head

D)
Full Erase Head Plate

B) Audio Control Head

Audio Control Head ,5
, A
1. Remox{e 1 screw.(E) and 1 screw (F) g @
and azimuth spring(H). i
2. Remove audio control head(}).

[4] REEL (SUPPLY & TAKE-UP)
(@) Remove front loading unit.
1. Remove polyslider washers(A).

Polyslider Washer

2. Remove the reels(B), (C). f@\ \
: ) (A)

Supply Reei-__‘.&@

®)




[5] GEAR HOLDER ASS'Y/CLUTCH
Gear Holder Ass'y

(a) Remove front loading unit.

1. Remove 3 screws (A), and gear holder ass'y(B).

2. Remove return spring(C).

3. Remove 1 screw (D) and return arm(E).

4. Remove E-Ring (F)and retum drum(G)and retum gear (H).

5. Remove polyslider washer (1) and then take off the reel drive gear(J) .

Clutch

Top gear is ed to insert so pull off each part f ) ®)
p gear is pressed to insert so p part from top Gear Holder Ass'y

—_—— e —— - ————

. -~

i (A) Te—a
? (A) ? Return Arm

. €) i
- LI
e ' |
g !

. > !

| .
{ : o ()
| ’ % -
'\- R — < N
] I ===- ====1 ' P /
PR > -1 Return Spring &2 Wave Washer
1y ) Frzzrlzsas (C) --/Reel Drive Gear({J)
| (Z‘é ;) /.l LRI o N |
Return Gear-+— " 'y w !

!
o\ i

H)

Wave Washer Lumilar Washer (1)

Top Gear

}“rClutch

(6] REEL SENSOR

(a) Remove front loading unit.
(b) Remove gear holder ass'y.
1. Remove 1 screw (A).
2. Remove take-up reel (B).
3. Remove reel sensor PCB ass’y(C).

Take-up Reel
B

Reel Sensor
PCB Ass'y (C)




[7] SUB CHASSIS

Polyslider Washer
g 7 (A) (o

'\\ )
Sub Chassis Unit — Q

Worm Gear

SW Actuator Angle

Capstan Flywheel

Take out of Sub Chassis Unit

1.

Nooah~wb

Turn the Capstan Flywheel clockwise more than three times. (Because the levers, etc. are set
at neutral.)

Remove the Joint Belt.

Remove the Polyslider Washer.

Pull out 1the Wind Pulley.

Remove 1 screw (D) and take off the SW Actuator Angle.

Remove 4 mount screws from sub chassis. (Ax1, Bx1 Cx2)

Take out the Sub Chassis Unit.




Mounting of Sub Chassis Unit

1. Turn the Return Arm in the direction of arrow mark.

2. Move the Back Tension Change Plate to the right direction extremely.
3. Turn the RB return arm to the direction of arrow mark extremely.

4. Turn the Loading Plates (L) and (R), and stop them at the position of hitting the wall of

groove or just stop.

This work is done by turning the pulley of the Worm Gear jointed to the Loading Motor.

o

6. Mount the Sub Chassis Unit.
supply reel. (Top side)

Turn the Interlocking Gear in the direction of arrow mark {counterclockwise) extremely.
At this time, make the band brake of back tension fit to the

7. Shake the Switch Actuator to right and left in order to confirm the engagement of interlock-

ing gear.

8. Slide the Pressure Plate in the direction of arrow mark in order to connect the Pressure Plate

with the Bell Crank.

9. Mount the Sub Chassis Unit with 4 small screws.

(Ax1,Bx2 Cx1)
10. Insert the Wind Pulley.
11. Set the Polyslider Washer.
12. Mount the Joint Belt.

13. Confirm that the Return Arm is set to the calw of the Back Tension Change Plate.
It is OK that following two operations are confirmed by turning the capstan fiywheel.
(1) When the Capstan Flywheel is turned counterclockwise (CCW), the Back Tension Change

Arm moves to the left.

(2) When the Capstan Flywheel is turned clockwise (CW), the Back Tension Change Arm

moves to the right.

Loading Plate (L)

Capstan _ Loading Plate (R)
Flywheel == . A
Interlocking Gear (Joint Gear)
Joint Pulley Worm Gear
N Guide (1) ‘ ° = @
'(\
Joint Belt \ ?;"
Pressure \ 2/ G(uzi;je
Plate .
Sub Chassis \‘ \ a5 ll\-/l%at?:g
® /3 -
r‘ L 1] 9
> A 4B —
Polyslider o
Washer SO, Tape
-~ Loading Belt
Switch Actuator
Bell Crank S~ .
M 3 Switching _J_==—L—‘
|
L t_“::}_ ]:‘\,’\ : - ‘??"—\l\\ Plate B/G
S ey LT :/'/7 o
B—H Rey (G Wt C. Sp—
\‘® S // ,Z, "/ -ail’\ll— _____ f —=-
—Jn 7 11
RB Rgurn Arm / Return Arm Back Tension

Sub Chassis Unit

Back Tension
Change Plate

m Change Arm(B)

ccw  Ccw




[8] TENSION ARM ASS’Y

Remove front loading unit.
Remove E-ring (A).
Remove E-ring (B).
Remove tension arm spring(C).
Remove tension arm (D).
Remove E-ring (E).

)

oL =

Drum Ground
(9] DRUM ASS'Y ©
(a) Remove front loading unit.
1. Remove connector (A) from bottom side.
2. Remove a screw (B), and drum ground(C).
3. Remove 3 screws (D) and take off the drum ass'y(E). ~
Remark: Remove the drum ass’y carefully without
any damage. Especially do not hit the drum

ground holder.

Drum Ground Holder

rum Ass’y (E)

Connector (A)




(10] UPPER DRUM
Remove front loading unit.
1. Remove 1 screw (A), and drum ground.
2. Resolder rotary transformer wires (B).(C), (D)and(E).
Do not unsolder head wires.

3. Remove 2 screws (F).
Remarks: 1) Use gloves and do not touch with bare finger or dust to drum face.

2) If the video head is defective, replace the complete upper drum with head.

(B){Brown/Rotary Transformer) (C)(Yetlow/Rotary Transformer)

Brown/Head Yellow/Head
(CH-1)
(CH-2)

Yellow/Head Red/Head

(D)(YeHow/Rotary Transformer) (E)(Red/Rotary Transformer)

Upper Drum

Drum Ground

o%/ Drum Ground Holder
D |y




{11] DRUM MOTOR

Remove 2 screws (A).

Remove the rotor (B).

Remove 3 screws (C).

Remove stayter(D).

Remove 3 screws (E).

Remove Rivet, Drum Motor Bracket(F).

2

Drum Ground Hoider

PG Magnet (N)
(White)

Video Head(CH-1)

P
.C. Board Video Head(CH-2)

Drum Ground PG Magnet(S)

(Black)

Drum

Rotor

DRUM Ass'y (Top View)

[12] CAPSTAN MOTOR
1. Take off the belt from capstan motor.
2. Remove 2 screws (A).

®)

Rotor —

E)

~ Drum Motor

(

/
¥ o
*-Stayter-

Capstan Motor

Belt

—10 -

Rivet, Drum Motor Bracket

F)




Tape Loadi
[13] TAPE LOADING MOTOR MotorAis";g

1. Remove 2 screws (A).

2. Take off Tape Loading Motor Ass'y .

3. Take off Loading Belt.

4. Remove 2 screws (B) and take off Motor Ass'y.

[14] LOADING BASE
Remove Motor Ass’y and Drum Ass’y. S
ﬁ

Remove 2 screws (A) from bottom.
Remove E-ring (B). & '

Remove 3 screws (C).
Take off the LLoading Base.

obRrLN =




r—

1

(8]

] LOADING GEAR
Remove Sub-Chassis Unit Flywheel and Front Loading Motor Ass'y.

Remove E-ring (A) and take off Gear Ass'y.

Remove E-ring (B) and take off Gear Ass'y.

Remove E-ring (C) and take off Gear Ass'y.

Remove 3 E-rings (D), 2 Plate Washers (E) and 1 Plate Washer (F).

Remove 2 screws (J).

Take off the Loading Plate (L).

Take off the Joint Gear (K), 2 Guide Gears (G), Guide Roller (H) and Plate Wacher (h.
Take off the Loading Plate (R).

Take off 2 Guide Gears (G’) and Guide Rolier (H’).

COOXNDOTAWN =

—

Loading Plate (L)

B) &
@)

g

Ubsaaaaits]
S

—12 —




[16] CAPSTAN FLYWHEEL
1. Remove Front Loading Unit.
2. Take off the Joint Belt and Main Belt.
3. Take off the Polyslide Washer (A) and Wind Pulley.

4. Remove 2 screws (B).
Remark: Do not miss the washer (C) and (D) when pull out the capstan flywheel.

(A)T
i

Joint Belt

Main Belt

— 13—




(18] FRONT LOADING WORMWHEEL UNIT
e DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove E-ring (A).
2. Remove Wormwheel Ass'y. (Wormwheel, Spring Friction, Gear Friction.)

e ASSEMBLY
1. Turn Lift Gear (R) fully counterclockwise.
2. Restore Wormwheel Ass’y to Stud.
Match Lift Gear (R) to Wormwheel Hole as illustrated.

Gear Friction
Spring, Friction

Wormwhee| ,
Wormwheel Ass’y

@:(A)

Worm Wheel

Worm wheel hole

—14 —




BLOCK DIAGRAM (VIDEO/AUDIO)

VIDEOC  AUDIO VIDEO AUDIO

IN IN ouT ouT
r_____________._..____.___._______.__..____..._@._@._@_ ——q i-—---_-..__—.._._.—--._....__l
| o | | |
TUNER | ot
e , !
BiAS AUDIO~IN I
E:kée > osc AUDIO-0UT l I
HEAD D-PB BV l o2 I
1c 201 D-REC I l
CcN-B BATTS!
aupIo #VRZO' IN-SEL T 1S cas _J I l VIDEG
Lvi TUNER AUDIO HEAD CHZ
ERASE < ! 2 -
nEso ] Toner viogo Stz fon-z
AUDIO B1as RF-Sw VIDEC
feat Y-REC HEAD CHI
HEAD d PG TP9
i -" v [~ F] -REC
v-p 8
I TP20I TP202 e
=
IC 202 BATTSS 5 o101 I
l 6 AMP
| amlic 2 | L ————— _ .
I > L
| J'\ J} HIC S 1812119 l
I 4 © I
A-MUTE I
——— - A
r AN 3230 I
{ SYNC I
TP4 TRIOI I
CF 1o Ql’ VCO ] VOLTAGE
| ! |
I D-PBSV B b
PCK  ——— w I
I O 10, 6 &5 2 \|5 2 £
: éé T r —4=-[veo Z oevai] [ nioe |
| I i o LNC NLE
ANG3E7 w . l
I ) 19)e((8 i€ @ ({12 2 EMPH
R (LF' Lim MOD |
| ) =
MAIN REC [ I
I BM AMP ow amp ) aAmP cLP DET CLIP
KiLeree Nzl N l
P C \8 {*) X 13 3, 15, 16 17 18
|
| _é P
S
) l
| O {(—C
DEVIATION vl
] A T | ] . I
I s
[ . HICI01 K WHITE [
| !g; : ; ’ G0
' MNGEIE3A (o) T
EXi8 — |
I BURST 35 cere
4 v 3
B T MoM LPF
I G GATE P |
cw ROTARY}{DPLL} 3-2M ,
, ROTAR' CONT R = /
A C-REC
| e o : |
4 SECAM -
I CET F.OET 17321 7 (il MN 3811 |
72 S.L.0ET] [AFC ECJ ( l
l 2 D67 D '
| :  — S—
| & PP N o ' |
I 1oz, 103
ci02, 103 0120 DL 10! l
I CFF_1.5M [come
LA”:}_@ coms I
' RF-SW l
1._.____.._.___.______...___.______.______...______.____....____..._______.______.__.__.____.__._________l

— 15—



BLOCK DIAGRAM (SERVO/SYSCON/TUNER/TIMER/CONTROL)

E FIP

1C803 I
{ 7Y6 3 2X1 [eX-{omN] a 6 I
l IC 50, = b l
ic 702 osc2 ; |
voD sirg (1 vOD N
ReC sare CN -t osc-1 1ra ( t |
SAFETY ~o—{\ [R-SAFT[} 1) vss °
sw Lz GND |2 0sc-2 i h |
3|END-S |3 V=-REFI(i7) v i
END SENSOR 3 GND |4 B)5) ® q V-REF2 sp 66 |
%) END-$ BANDO G5 (5
CN-H 1§ ST -5 BAND | Ga I
START 1| ST-8 [ VSS T-DAC G3
SENSOR Z] 6ND |2 E) R - SAFT AFT-DEF G2 |
{3 FL-C |3 FL-C - A-MUTE GI
FROT LOADING ~o{al FL-A 4j FL-A X AFT-DWN G8 |
sw No-15] FL-B8]5 ic 502 FL-B - )AFT-UP G7
Cte FL-M Q6] 9 610 |
FRONT LOADING TIFL-MO[7] M | MD -3 G 9
MOTOR o [ ssc (4 tsso T SBD Gl |
= REY MD -2 sBT {3 BT {3 Y sBT
cn-€| S |z ND 13 7 SCLK |
LOADING [ICET= I 2H°| |o MD - | A-MUTE (alALL BV
MOTOR @): LO-MGz] RE VPP P32 |
o3[ Lb-C LD-C  RF-SW S~ F 16 P31 KEY
LOADING o-{4] L6-8 | @)L D-B  S-CLK P30 MATRIX |
sw o3l LD-A[5 LD-A  S-DATA — P23
GND I8 EP- H | | P RST ' |
PLNG  LP/EPH ¥ oo SWB02, 804
| 5 8 | ] e |
I DEW Ic 402 : 22
CN-4! ) REEL - P < I I
8] PLNG |5 C-FWD D-PB
PLUNGER &4 12 {4 ) C-REV D-REC I
i [S|REEL - C-FAST 3 @)V-MUTE P12
2] GND | DM-ON |
REEL SENSOR AL BV
2l cYL T2} I
CTL HEAD Tens 1 TR 2 oo |
| * — : 2 |
HiC 401
| ' i g |
I I | CLUMP MOOE]| 0 LP/EP-H o 1> |
DET O,
Y q 9 EP-H R o]
| | 1c401 AN, 12 [ ( |
'CN-F‘GI O s 4 l MJ |
N
8] DEW |8 5 \9) I T |
DEW SENSOR T eno - 1 8
LED I ' L o—{rwmpe] 2P LT~ [ RCK I TUNER | |
PH = ] ] -]
4|CAP-M&] 4 CHEEHa 3 I o H_ . d
CAPSTAN Mo1'oa<: ! S ICAPMON 3 b ae NEE R —
2| GND |2 ) | GEE N
CAPSTAN FG r[cAP-Fa] D—pwmie SAP L1 3 afolote o
) —— <
I 2 I l——_—_____—_'—_—_——_% rlofalwimls[ T — T
CN-DL__ﬁ smc | | I
SYL .
DRUM MOTOR u SND 3 il o T oV I ' RS 80 l
5 O-DRIVE {\ . [< b % RF-SW ' l I
DRUM FG £ 2_”;32 D—{Pwmpe SYL I
PG SENSOR I I 216 N GHpp2 = I I
¢ LL}D-PG D-PG1 | | REMOTE l
TS SENSOR -~
I . — 3 " e P-ONBY | | SW8I9 ~ 826 I
234 78 T
Nagaavasanall | I
TP
I il | R A . I I |
I I —o- T TP I I l l I
[ I s04, | | | | CONTROL BLOCK |
TP405
—_—————— e — LT L___.__._._______—__._____——____—_______.__.__1 L____.__._______..________________l

16— BS-3



DECK ADJUSTMENT

1. Audio/control head height and azimuth adjustment.
1. Connect CH1 of oscilloscope to AUDIO OUT. (Fig. 4-14)

AUDIO o
ouT T
GND o CH1 .
Fig. 4-14
SET OSCILLOSCOPE
2. Playback test tape F-6A 1kHz Audio Signal.
3. Adjust nut @ to obtain maximum audio output level (Fig.4-15/17)
4. Playback test tape F-6N (6kHz Audio Signal)
5. Adjust screw © to obtain maximum audio output level (Fig.4-16/17)
6. Check that smooth tape transportation at the take-up guide pole. Especially tape separate and
wrinkling. If these problem occur Pre-adjust @ and © . (Fig.4-17)
7. Adjust screw to obtain maxium audio output level. (Fig.4-16/17)
/ /
/
; | / ;
= =
1 |
1 kHz Fig. 4-15 6 kHz Fig. 4-16
r___ﬁ Audio Head
% Tape
— /
] I \%\ 7 Tape
B 10
(Approx- ng j
i |
m(.;i)ggn&',ozn / \‘_J Take up Guide Poie

Reference line  Contro! Head Screw C

Tape up guide pole

Fig. 4-17 A/C Head Adjustment

-17 —




2. FM peak adjustment
1. Connect CH1 of oscilloscope to TP9.
2. Connect CH2 of oscilloscope across TP401and Ground.
3. Set oscilloscope to TRIGGER mode.

TP9O
MAIN PCB TP401 fal
T CH1 CH2
GND | 0 TRIGGER

Fig.4-18

4. Playback test tape F-BN (stair step without color signal).
5. Adjust screw @ to obtain maximum FM output level. (Fig. 4-17,4-19)

i

Max

/

i

= N

Fig.4-20

Connect CH1 of oscilloscope to TP9.
Connect CH2 of oscilloscope across TP401 and GND.
Set oscilloscope to TRIGGER mode.

i D —/—— LT — [T
AN W

Fig. 4-21 Fig. 4-22 Fig.4-23
4. Playback test tape F-6N (stair step without color signal).
5. If the FM waveform observing by oscilloscope as same as shown in Fig. 4-21, adjust screw @
until waveform becomes as shown in Fig. 4-22.
6. If the FM waveform observing by oscilloscope is as same as shown inFig.4-23, adjust screw @
until wave form becomes as shown in Fig. 4-22.

WN =

NOTE: 1. Confirm that Electrical Adjustment (Video Head Switching Point and CTL Preset) has

been done before Deck Adjustment.
2. Deck Adjustment should be done at Tracking Volume center position.

~18 —




Service schedule of components

QO :Check @ :Replace

Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref.No Parts Name 1000 hr{2000 hr{3000 hr{4000 hr
2 Drum, upper with video head @) o O [
224 |Pinch Roller (A) o o
301 Ass’y, Clutch [ ) ®
392 Motor Ass'y, Capstan ) ®
651 |Motor with Pulley o
702 |Motor Ass'y, Loading ®
373 |Belt, Main ® [
393 |Belt, Drive o L J
394 |Belt, Joint o ®
659 Belt, TL o o
338 Shue, Brake o )
193 |Flat Ass’'y, Back Tension o e
16 |Ground, Drum ®
142 |Head, AudioControl o
178 |Head, Full Erase ®
281 Reel Ass’y, Supply @
282 |Reel Ass'y, Take-up (B) ®
311 Clutch Ass'y, RF (B) L ®
— How to service the defective units, —
1. Clean all parts for the tape transportion,
Drum, upper with video head./Pinch Rollre
Audio/Control head./Full erase head
2. After clean up the parts must be confirmed all DECK ADJUSTMENT.

— 19 —




ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

PREPARATION

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts.
It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been
completed. Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available.

REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

1. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10 : 1 prove.
2. Frequency Counter
3. Coior Monitor
4. Pattern Generator (Color bar with 100% white)
5. AC Voltmeter (RMS)
6. Alignment Tape F6-A (Color bar with 100% white)
OSCILLOSCOPE
TP8O1 f
TIMER PCB j{ D FREQUENCY COUNTER
oo —
CH1 ouT
] Oo— -o IN X
Fig. 1
No. Item Tgst Adjus.tment Method Conpection
point point Figure
1 Timer clock TP801 TC801 1. Connect the oscilloscope across. TP801 Fig.1
E-E Mode Ground and Ground.
2. Connect the frequency counter to
oscilloscope out.
3. Make adjustment by TC801 so that the
indication of frequency counter be-
comes 524.288 kHz = 1Hz.
n OSCILLOSCOPE
TP405 r
TP403 D
SWITCH PCB
TP404 CH1 CH2
° TRIG. .
Fig. 2
Test Adjustment Connection
No. Item point point Method Figure
2 Drum PG/FG TP403 SW401 1. Connect CH1 of oscilloscope across. Fig.2
polarity Adjust- (GND) TP405 and Ground (TP403).
ment (P.B. Mode) | TP404 2. Connect CH2 of oscilloscope to TP404.
Test Tape F6-A (FG) 3. Set oscilloscope mode to (—) Trigger.
TP405 4. Set SW401 either position so that PG,
(PG) FG pulse becomes as shown below.
PG Shy 0]
\/ /) . SW401
=) (0}
FG CH-2

* SW401 adjustment only needs when the deck is replaced.

- 20—




OSCILLOSCOPE

TP6 J D
MAIN PCB GND
A CH1 CH2 EXT.
P
TPaot U ? 1iTric
Test Adjustment Connection
No. Item point point Method Figure
3 Switching point TP6 VR401 1. Connect CH1 to TP6 of VIDEO-OUT Fig.3
Adjustment TP401 and CH21toTP401, and set EXT. Trigger
Test Tape FB6-A mode (+) Trigger.
2. Playback the tape and adjust by VR401
so that the Vsync front edge of CH1
video output waveform comes the
position where 6.5H is delayed
from the rising of CH2 Head
Switching Pulse waveform.
[‘,/EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point
V-Sync
fen-n Ty LA
| Sl
1.0H .. O5H
(CH-2‘)J Switching pulse
A OSCILLOSCOPE
TP402
i 0
MAIN PCB
TP401 CH1 CH2 EXT.
o o
TRIG.
Test Adjustment Connection
No. Item point point Method Figure
4 CTL Preset TP402 VR402 1. Connect CH1 of oscilloscope across Fig. 4
Adjustment TP401 TP402 and Ground.
(P.B. mode) 2. Connect CH2 of oscilloscope across

Test tape F6-A

CH 1
CTL Signal

Switching puise

| |

TP401 and Ground.

3. Set oscilloscope mode to EXT. Trigger
{+)Trigger.

4. Playback the tape by setting tracking
volume at center click position,

signal where delated 2.3m sec. from
switching pulse starting position.

cm——/\w_ N

23msec. | |CTL Signal
1 l
1

.

Switching puise

—

CH2

5. Adjust VR402 to make a position of CTL

- 21 —

Fig. 3

Fig. 4




PATTERN
GENERATOR
VIDEO IN ouT
ey ]
MAIN PCB PeB TP1 V OSCILLOSCOPE
GND D
TP401 ; CH1  EXT.
T ITRIG.
Fig. b
Test Adjustment Connection
No. Item point point Method Figure
5 Rec. Current TP1 VR51 1. Connect CH1 of oscilloscope across TP1 Fig. 5
Adjustment (GND) VR101 and Ground.
(Rec. Mode) TP401 2. Connect EXT. Trig. of osilloscope across
Blank tape TP101 and Ground.
3. Turn VR51 to fully clockwise direction
4. Input RED only signal
to VIDEO INPUT.
5. Adjust by VR101 so that chroma level
becomes 25mVp-p,=3mV.
R
25mVp-p
6. Adjust by VR51 so that V-Sync level
becomes 140mVp-p = 10mV.
’\' 140mVp-p
V-Sync.
AC VOLTMETER (RMS)
TP201
MAIN PCB
TP202
o (+) (=)o
Fig. 6
Test Adjustment Connection
No. ftem point point Method Figure
6 REC TP201 VR201 1. Set the REC status by the blank tape. Fig. 6
Bias Current TP202 (Do not set the PAUSE. In PAUSE

mode, the bias oscillation is stopped.)

2. Connect the AC voltmeter to TP201

and TP202.

3. Adjust by VR201 so that the voltage

becomes 22 mV.

—22




PATTERN

- GENERATOR
VIDEO IN -O OUT
MAIN PCB OSCILLOSCOPE
GND 7 D
TP181
(P CH1
J
Test | Adjustment Connection
No. Item point point Method Figure
7. SECAM TP181 L181 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 7. Fig. 7
* 1/2 fH Tune GND 2. input SECAM color bar to VIDEO IN.
Adjustment 3. Adjust L181 to make maximum output level.
(Rec. Mode)
Biank tape

* Note: Reqguire this adjustment for ME-SECAM model only.

— 23 —




TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS

MAIN PCB SWITCH PCB

Qozd1

202d1

l—/ [ ]

a
5
.
32
[§,)

TP404
ﬂgv@ LFG |
TP403
23505
$
TPI8I Q’ Yo
e E;j
TP40I
- . \_SW 40l
P11
[GNDY
< o P10 TP203
] ' s
GQ V-IN

—
£
(a3
'
‘UOI
Q:l
550 VLX)
\__

—24 —



TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS

TIMER PCB

—

HEAD AMP PCB

e

.o

TP B80!

TC80I1

_J 906
N

—725 —




TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Step 1

AC power cord into power outlet.

w

tep 2 l

Push power button.

w

tep 3 I

Set TV channel selector to receive
channel.

]
tep 4 +

Set TV channel selector to RF
convertier channel,

tep 5 i

Insert cassette tape.

w

tep 6 l

Push clock counter button to

COUNTER MODE “ 0000 ” .

Push counter MEMORY button to “ 0000
MEMO " Push REC. button.

(%]

tep 7 l

Tape is automatically rewound when
it reached tape end.

tep 8 1

Push PAUSE button during recording.

w

w

tep 9 1
Push STOP button during recording.
tep 10 J

Push REW (F.F.) button.

Step 11 l

shows around “ 0000 ” .

VCR is automatically STOP when counter

Step 12 l

Push PLAY button.
Step 13 l

Check Picture during playback.
Step 14 l

Check the Sound during playback.
Step 15 l

Check the special variable speed
playback.

Step 16 1

Push STOP button during playback.
Push EJECT button.

w

tep 17 l

Set power button to OFF.

!

END

Step 18

Check SYSTEM CONTROL IC. (IC501 )




S

tep 1

AC power cord into power outlet.

l

NG

S

Check display indication *--:--7"
0K
l*——- Push power button.
tep 2

NG

Check display indication “H”

S

0K

Check AC 5V, ALL -28V .

— | button

.

Check I1C803 Pins 18 and 21 is same NG

|

NG

Check IC501 Pin 61 “H *. ——

| 0K

Check IC803 Pin 42 and 59.

| ok

Check IC604,8651 and B652.

T

| OK

Check 0651~0654 and 8701.

tep 3

Normal picture and sound of TV tuner
on TV set.

NO

waveform during depressing POWER —1

0K

Check POWER switch CN-5.

Check LD-4,B.C on IC501.
(See Table 2.)

NG

| ok

1C803 defect.

|

Check LD-A.B.,C switch on deck.
(See Table 2.)

w

tep 4 lOK

NG

Check channel indicator in multi

function display.

lox

Normal picture and sound of VCR

tunner on TV set.

NO 0K

NG

Check auto tuning coperation.

OK

Cable from antenna and cable to TV
set connected properly.

lYES

Check IC803 Pin 47 and 48. Check CONV-1.

|

0K

| ok

31.

Check IC501 Fin 29, 30 and

TV set defect.

NG

Check IC701 Pin 6, 7. [——— | IC701 defect.

0K

NG

Check IC T704.

——— | IC704 defect.

— 27 —




v

J 0K

Eheck QR702, GR703.

Jox

NG

Check IC803 Pin34. ——— | IC803 defect.

Auto tuning is completed selected

picture is 0K %

NG

Jox

— | Check IC803 Pin 35 of T-DAC signal

lox

lns

Check selected sound. Check DC voltage of Q701]. LIC803 defect.
[
'OK JOK
+
NG
Check IC501 Pind7. Check IC701 Pin 7. —— | ICT01 defect.

on

Jox

Check QR704.

NG

l

Check IC701 Pin 10.

Jox

IOK

v

Check TUT01.

NG
Check V-OUT terminal of TU701. —

Step 4 OK,Proceed to Steo 5.

Jox

TU701 defect.

During video signal is input Pin 6 of
IC703 Pin 10 of IC703 becomes “L ~.

I

0K I NG

Check IC803 Pin 30. IC703 defect.

Jox

IC803 defect.

- 28 —




|

Check voltage, ICT704, IC701. QR704
QRrR705, 1C702, and IC703.

| ok

Check Conv-1 TU701 and J3
(VIDEO IN) .

IOK
(VIDEO section )

Check P-ON5V line at HIC51 Pin 7+5V
on the Main PCB.

| ok

Video signal at HIC 51 Pins 17, and
1 0K %

NO

L ves

Check P-ON+12V line voltage on the
Main PCB.

0K

v

Check HIC 51

Step 5

Check FL-A, B, C switch voltage
Syscon circuit,

NG

on

0K

FL-A| “L ™at ON CASSETTE I

N detection

FL-B| “L ™at ON CASSETTE U

P detection

FL-C| “L ™ at ON CASSETIE D

OWN detection

FL-B | FL-C

H

FL-A

L

¥

Check IC501 Pins 55, 56 and 57.

NG

0K

—29 —

l

Video signal at @52 Emitter OK ?

(AUDIO section )

0K

v

Check P-ON+12V line on the Main PCB.

0K

v

Audio signal at IC201 Pin 8 OK ©?

NO

YES

—

Check J4 and TUT01.

Audio signal at
1C201 Pin 16 OK ?

NO

YES

|

Check 1C201.

CONV-1 defect

Check FL-4, B, C switch.

Check IC501.




0K
Push REC button.

«—— Cassette Mode 55 MD-1 |56 MD-2 |57 MD-3
Loading.
LD-FWD H L L
LD-REV H L H
FL-FWD- L H L
FL-REV L H il
LM/FL Brake |H (L) |H L) [H @)
v Table ].
Check IC502 Pin 10 “H ” during NG
cassette loading (FL-FWD) . ———— | Check IC502.

> | Cassette auto Eject.

— Iy

ves

Check IC501 PING6 “H ™.

INO

Check REC-SAFT SW on deck.'

Check IC803 Pin 55.

Step 6
NO
Display indication *REC ~
[ vEs
Tape loading operation is NO
performed ?
lYES —
NO
Does tape run.
l YES — b6- (A
NO
Is tape counter moving ? —1 — b6- (B
lYES 6- (C

Step 6 OK. proceed to Step 7.

o

) | “DEW

"ON?

Check display indication

) YES

lNO

)

Check IC501 Pin 29.

Check Drum condition

Dry

lWet

=

Dry up the Drum.

Check CN-F/G connector.

o

DEW Sensor defect.




6- (A)

Check LD-4, B, C.
See Table 2.
Lo
YES
IC501 Pin 19°H . m
Ino
Check IC502 Pin 10 “H " and Pin 2 NG
“L 7.
J ok
Check CN-E connector.
Lok
Check LD motor.
6- (B)
NG

Check IC501 Pin 52 voltage “H .

J 0K

Check IC401 Pin 10 voltage.

lOK

— =

Check CN-F/G connector.

lOK

Check capstan motor.

6- (C)
Check connector CN-J Pin 3. NG
(reel pulse) —
Jox
NG
Check HIC401. -
Jox
NG
Check IC501 Pin 21. —
lOK
Check IC501.

— 31 —

Check ICT02.

| ok

END sensor defect.

Check IC501 Pins 55, 56 and 57
voltage.

0K See Table 1

IC502 defect.

| Check 1C501.

NG

Check IC501.

I1C401 defect.

Check REEL SENSOR.

HIC401 defect.

Check HIC401.




Step 7

Tape is automatically rewound at TAPE | NO
end.

YES

Step 7 0K, proceed to Step 8.

—

Check connection of CL-I Pin 3
HL ”

NG
——— | Check END SENSOR.

Lok

Check IC502 Pin 19°H 7.

NG
——— | Check ICT02.

o
Check Step 10.

Push PAUSE button.

NG

Check IC501 Pin 48 “H ~.

ok

| ok

Check IC401 Pin 2 and 10.

NG
Check IC501 Pin 51 and 52 “H ° —

a

Step 8 1
YES
Capstan motor free-running? —
Ixo
“REC * | NG
Check display indication IR
lOK
Step 8 OK, proceed to Step S.
4
Check IC803 Pins
55 and 59.

Check IC501 and IC803.

W

Check 1C803 Pins 18 and 22 as same
waveform during depressing PAUSE
button.

NG

Push STOP button.

— 32 —

l

Check PAUSE switch.




Step 9 !

Unloading is performed.

YES

NO

Stepl0

Push REW (F.F ) button

Check IC803 Pins 17 and 22 as same
waveform during depressing STOP
button.

NG

o

Check I1C501 Pins 55, 56,

57.

NG

See Table 1

10}(

NG

Check IC502 Pin 2.

Lo

Check CN-E and LD-M.

-

Capstan motor turn reversely
(Fowardly) .

NO

lYES

Check display indication * |~
(“D>> ™) during REW (F.F) .

NG

ok
Step 11

VCR is automatically STOP when
counter shows around * 0000~ .

NO

}¥Es

Step 11 OK. proceed to Step 12.

— 33 -

Check STOP switch.

Check IC502 and IC803.

1C502 defect.

Check IC501 Pin 51 (52) .

NG

| ok

Check IC401 Pin 2 (10) .

| ok

Check CN-F/G connector and capston
motor.

Check IC803 Pins 60 (57) 61 (58) .

l

Check IC803 Pins 15 (18) and Pin 22
(23) as same waveform during
depressing REW (F.F ) button.

‘No




1

Check IC501 Pins 51 and 52.

NG

| ok

Check 1C401 Pin 2 and 10.

Step 12

Push PLAY button. Does Tape run?

NO

YES

v

NG

Check display indication “PLAY” .

l

Check REW (FF) switch.

lOK

Check IC501 and IC803.

Check IC803 Pin 15 and Pin 21 as
same waveform when depressing PLAY
button.

NG

| ok

Check IC501 Pin 52.

| ok

0K

Check ICB803 Pind6.

A 4

Does drum motor run ?

lYES

Check IC402 Pins 17 (D-PG) and 16

(D-FG) .

Check IC501 and IC803.

Check PLAY switch.

0K

Check IC402 Pin 10 (RF SW)
—TP401

| ok
Step 12 OK, proceed to Step 13.

—34 —

NO Check connector CN-D Pin 6+ B

— | (+12V)
lOK

NG Check connector CN-D Pin 5°H ~
lOK

Check drum drive IC in deck.
— | check DRUM MOTOR Ass’y.
NG

IC402 defect.




Step 13

Playback possible.

NO

Jyes

Color playback possible.

NO

Tyes
Step 13 0K, proceed to Step 14.

13- &)

Envelope waveform at IC 1 Pins 12
and 13 on the HEAD AMP PCB OK?

NO

YES

A

NO

FM waveform at @ 1 Collector OK<?

————

lYES

Video FM waveform at HIC 51 Pin 23

OK ?

NO

p—————— ey

lYES

NO

Waveform at HIC 51 Pin 15 OK?

_——

| ves

Video signal at HIC 51 Pin 14 OK ?

NO

——

lYES

Video signal at HIC 51 Pins 12 OK
?

NO

| ¥Es

NO

Video signal at HIC 51 Pin1 OK ?

— 35—

NO

Playback TEST TAPE playbck possible.

lYES
13- B)

— 13- (€)

13- 4)

Check Video Head Ass’y.

Lok

IC 1 defect.

{Q 1 defect.

@ 2, CN- 2 defect.

Check E-REC + 5V .

T 51 34 L.P.F defect.

HIC 51 defect.

HIC 51 defect.




Step 13- (B )

Check VIDEO IN signal at TP 10.

Blank Tape set. Push REC. button.

I l 0K

NO Video signal at HIC 51 Pin 17 OK ?
Recording possible —— Yes (_
Ino
] vEs
Cheek Pin 4 of IC 151 is “L ~.

Color recording possible. |

Cheek

13- (@)

Timer PCB. ‘*—*J L—* IC 151 defect.
NO  YES
NO

——

(WHITE “DARK CLIP) .

Video signal at HIC 51 Pin 3=

Video signal at HIC 51 Pin 15 0K ?
‘_*}YES r————————:]
TP -3

v

HIC 51 defect.

{

NO
0K? r————— | HIC 51 defect.

NO
0K? F——————05] defect.

IC 1 defect.

HIC101 defect.

+ 0K
FM waveform at HIC 51 Pin 25
| vES
LFM waveform at @ 51 Emitter
! yES
Check FM waveform TP- 1 on the HEAD
AMP PCB.
13- (C)
NO
Video FM waveform at TP-9 0K ? —
l YES
Chroma waveform at HIC101 Pin 29, NO
0K < —
l YES
NO

Chroma waveform at HIC 51 Pin1 0K ? ———

HIC 51 defect.




13- @)

Video signal at HIC101 Pin 21 OK ?
l YES
NO
Check 4.43MHz of HIC101 Pin 30. t———— | Cheek Vcc (4.8V) of HIC 101 Pin 3.
ok 0K NO
Check DC voltsge of HIC 101 Pin 25
(=TP 4) . HIC 101 defect. Cheek 8652.
J, 0K
Check HIC 101 Pin 7 of RF-switching
pulse.
ok
Check TP 101 Pin 15 of H-Sync. — | Cheek 11V Pin 11 of HIC 101.
l 0K YES NO
Chroma waveform at HIC 101 Pins 18 NO
0K ? HIC 101 defect. Cheek 8502.
l YES
NO
Chroma waveform at Q101 Emitter 0K? —————— | Check Q101.
1 YES
NO
Check FM waveform including color ——————— | IC 1 defect.

carrier TP 1 on the HEAD AMP PCB OK ?

— 37—




Step 14

NO NO
Sound playback possible. — | Playback TEST TAPE. Sound playback.
lYES — YES l
Step 14 0K, proceed to Step 15.
l Check Audio Head.
ok
Set Blank tape. Push REC button. NO
Audio signal at IC201 Pin 1 OK?
IYES
NO 1YES
Audio signal at IC201 Pin 19 OK ? |} NO
Audio signal at IC201 Pin 16 OK %
lYES —1
Check bias level.
16201 defect. { Check 10202
Check Q201.
Step 15
Push F.F. (REW.) button during
playback.
Does tape speed change at search NO
speed ? > 15- (&)
Jves
NO
Audio mute ON. 15- B)
lYES
Push PLAY button.
Push PAUSE button during playback.
Push PAUSE button. NO
Does noise bar move ? 15- (C)

lYES

Step 15 OK, proceed to step 16.

- 38 —




15- (&)

Check IC501 Pins 52 (51) . 30 and

31.
l

1C402 Pin 13 waveforme (DATA) OK<?

NO

Jyes

Check IC401 Pin 4 voltage.

15- (B )
NG
Check IC501 Pin 47. —
J ok
Check 1C201 Pin 15.
Lok
NG

Check 1C201 Pin 16.

15- ()

Check 1C501 Pin 31.

Uy

—39 —~

——— | 1C402 defect.

1C501 defect.

1C201 defect.




Step 16

Push STOP button.

l*—Push EJECT button.

Cassette unloading.

Step 16 OK, proceed to Step 17.

Check IC803 Pins 16 and 22 as same

l

Check FL-A, B, C switch voltage on
1C501 Pins 26.27.28, during eject
operation.

Check IC501 Pins 55, 56 and 57.
(See Table 1.)

NO waveforme during depressing EJECT
————— | button.
lYES 0K
Check EJECT Switch.
NG
——— | Check FL-4, B, C switch.
J ok
FL-4 FL-B FL-C
NG
H—-H/H—L|L—H
| ok
NG

Check IC502 Pins 3 and 10.

| ok

Check CN-H and FL motor.

IC501 defect.

— 40 —

1C502 defect.

NG



Step 17
Push POWER button.

1

Display indication “H” is turn to { NO
of f. — | Check IC501 Pin 61 is turn to NG
“ L ) . e
| ”
END l
NG
Check IC501 Pin 57. ——— | Check IC501 and IC803.

Step 18
Check IC501 Pins 62 and 63 3.58MHz NG
oscilation signal. ————— | Check X-501.
| ok
NG
Check 1C501 Pins 13 and 15. ——————— | Check IC803. Pins 15~18, 21~23.

Ine

Check control PCB.

* When SYSTEM CONTROL IC has run away SYSTEM CONTROL !C will not accept any mode, At this time,
must AC CORD disconnect to reset the SYSTEM CONTROL {C.

Position of loading switch

LD-A
A O
‘ ‘ 4 LD sw Svmbor N
N ym| sition
' ] O o8 A B c
% I ! FR (FR LOADING) FF. REW
i{ 7 O Lbc o ' | (FU)
£ o 0 I UN (UN-LOADING STOP EJECT
; (O Lo-com. ¢ )
| ) ' (us)
= SLIDE sw.
Loadi i
| O | © | ST(SHORT STOP) Oading mator is stopped
FR |(FU)! UN (US){ ST {{AS)] AL temporarily at unicading.
T , i | o | (as)
PLAY A
L pinch RoLLER ON ) ! 0 | AL (AFTER-LOADING) R;Cv RECPAUSE SHORT
PINCH ROLLER OFF
OMAKE 1 BREAK
Sreak means intermediate position.
Table 2.

—_41 -



P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS

TIMER PCB (TOP VIEW) MAIN PCB (TOP VIEW)

3

l:] fu) bl OR70% QRS ICT04 "F Re31 LR !
% 2.5 . . E cTos.£ 3 1 S 315 cgor = ot Akiet
= @ H s 3 A0 B8 Aa TR e l@ e o §E 7 &
= ~ T/ = b e ! L 3 c
. A ¢ @a ; s % ool 1B 159204 {
R 2 438 P R220
i RTO8

A o mTa

J154 ¢nm o ; &
4 ir4 i
< » D, = C207:
e et
: S % 3
@ (] 701 = : . S ol . e i R227 L : 5 3
2808 o RUT oo, RS2e g AR S T P "'1‘5 e T O B b ’ Rezs ™ il 2
. < « T § 710 Y L _Ji52 & &
008 ® oe s | |8 887 s 8 Ao : 52 @ c¥ i QE < R225
L ORme D% & s fE diloe. & BF ‘
- . - O ey ;
2 : =¥
77

®f ip - N
= NI ,
e i 7 e | HE o o “iag’ 2 Y gt S mac 1 240
] \ “w o 7 ~ T - o7
E :{:E o ~ o : 3* ¢3 cs09 lB Ecm ﬂ'§¢ Qg E@Qg btnd ] . g . {8 108 J:;s lr"Gx.lcz-z 9\“(;!07.3“ © :
3 g R (2} “ s F‘ g 3 ﬁ o Fae= 5 x ‘;* * - @ A g % g: ; .Z fgﬁ_gmorv\—éﬁ(’;> €103 o
t:{:_:]M @D R8O0Z Fl‘ - Toz cne g g%, = D‘é § mwaﬁ; . E Dm @ ~"°;‘~’ o o ¢g X101 <2 Is 3
o | seCtVe "~ | S SO, o e 232 Te S e .
bt B . a2 @ i 4w g 3 FEeE | g w R B s D
: § " ¢ Jou P §¢§ ] F B o B ‘@ Ei [;52 i Ty '"7‘@0 ™I 4
. » > J2! J Re06 4y (o) - B GND
S Joas T 3 — S 1 a g T .
} . - i $¢ oA 250 g 5 28 ﬁ e ) 23_WICOT e 3000 M.cmE £
E 2 | o Je? 822 § 5. g T g fe Lz éé 35 - ,egg e Q‘ﬁrn vco 0 @
8 iﬁi_ 2 @ & W 24 Q‘ g - T3 R TP Al \Sas 2 a0 12 207¢s7, ez @R 9
zoer e O 8 38  |Baa O e b e o E e ™[] e
Joas D80! i 2haa o s G, 010y o0 < s <> (Yoo EE‘% e 21 ¢
0] @ B oo ~NTaTo et 3-8 RFIITTEN 96 N e g4z 26 5 o-r2 2 ap O
J850 o T . 5 _JSBLP/EPH RF-SW gj RIO7 N‘n S 4202 L lﬂ' RIZ2 2 _Ji62 H
ol : c654 28 __JEBEPH o JTF 5 g* 'D" b l{ r 1 cl:'.':a 2 CI5a 1
el ] Ra26 s = T E B
=T ces2 T - o= 58 = c -
: : ?dﬁ> ’ b 67 —O—.’m ) < =g oLI01 — l @w‘—' 3
pecs |& 3 q ® 5 o . g Razs 8 Raz LA e : L5 RS - Fim v s s
T4 e l3 S5t F 3 . 386 lwvﬂgom P TP8 L3~ "g:;\ ; 218 e
- e cBo2- @ 5 l% Ig ¢§ _Jes é ' T T ~0- o e < =8 [ ] q L ——ST S s
. . o i . I 469 , l G a 3 ( 5} s
E B | I8l 8 Jm_—;m 5 s * 2 TS50 33 . —Jio3 & DO“ ‘g’*g 903 % { cise o
e L B g @o @v feor < @ ap <ue Hovg O 26 HICBI 0 FICT MR ATY B
= g @ 2 Rasde
28R 055 o b o eor . i = —l i e
g| H Jos3 ( )O E ic D CI S R724 1c 703 2 & s w26 o o 483 RS h; @csa ey B
652 ::] < |3 "
Ja0 e e e | ¥3dd 2 5 Iﬁ 1613936 2-3 3()e() O/
e {14y 0l o0, =100
R : T
o = Lwa
@

«&a3 ° 2
@ .. ﬁ CONTROL PCB (TOP VIEW)
Swal9 1613936-C-3 CN-5
.. a w-msav cL-4
EJECT] éos i ; 1 D
i ] ) 1
by o Mt [ VR802 VR 80I
U = | i \ . . = |
SWe22 - ﬁ '|3 {"’ SWes - swaze swaze i
D e Pl D——; i [:] [u__] ﬂ E |
REG0 SENSOR beget {2 i M - L] LT
REW) ' Fay [FFwo) = T, PICIURE)  (TRAcking]
- - -

—42 — 936



MAIN PCB (BOTTOM VIEW) TIMER PCB (BOTTOM VIEW)

7 3
oD
@ W
Ho
frog
———
i 01

! @ —— n;; I §
"B 8 g (T o | . ’
Fa g 00 MY of| S T e F g
Etfl [ - B j§  cws - g T The 5
1t'z 5 ot - . - 02
n i 2 - 2 Ch24 1 o
7 (2o ﬁl cion cmj g! 'E.’ * g7 ? I=Ni g
@ L - : T " Sl oo <P s e = N i’
= . Fion { 0n6 - e Iy & | L1 o SR 2
74 | ey 298 bobo -t ®b g Ci02 . '(;“3“ &3 ] — - l g
T T T 2%0 B o o gl - B = H ;
! 0 PR AT R = (. § ? » o "g - 1‘5 R e 5
MO RIIe s TRa I g 5 e EY _ a0z C408 1gest="e ‘(\cm:m s S &=
203 10 \Aryg5; 1 _Ji - g.-— ~ ™) Qé‘ é i) o 2 M —u
2 L ;f . 5% ) 7 _§ g [ [ ]
b St - o IF ~ moe . © ® 'D‘a 1} = T, 06(}1.+ —H — - -
T T e VGee =t g =, #p 80 & [ - - H = {
1 C154 i = % i owy 23 ' _ —— - s O - ¥
o 5 ™ I R e = , \ , T ® H 2B .
— BT S e @ _ = || | O or, 2 g~ E _
I x ! 0 DL103 N 54 a?-, Q421 7% / — (1 A ‘:}] E3 0BG
3 N L103 P8 — — - -/ x —_— ” e J]
o o A L O % <3 ht :m Y 1 T _ g N — L
les 5L J3agl * Fedie ﬂ%gw hEI 11»«:&«”[41‘:3 = —
O & HICS! L - Aazs C406 ' R422 : o
(S

SWBIB  SW8IS  Sw8l6 Sw8i7 SW814

,
ok ey | ~ A6 BESERRENRD
¥ ¥ o] -
¥ ] bsg 213831 0.0 9, .9 l
- ZE0F G 18 R3ag N F¥d13 -33&_ 3¢ 1 w1 Je3 —
gPie ¥ e o ~ reg -
~ L_!.
~
3 =
@
sLh — (b
& »
ose[ w7 0%
0810

5WB20

) A Swaig
€803
E ters ‘o 0t
VRBGL VR8O Z [:D]

R803

isnadiik aan w - S o O

Swaze SW825 SwWB24 Swaz23 Swa2t Swa22

—43 — 936



HEADAMP PCB

(Top View)
R10 c16 c17__c20 s 23 %5 2% i o= ANCE
- ‘3:%.6; ic1 ﬂ%@ @ﬂeu »'L$€’.L.L |
I B ] T
N\ LS g R17 RI7 -5
g_o RZQ_E' @ m’@' = L’x m:g
:-.' ° OCW_.@_;n cé 10 - |l - leo
80| O = g g G LT AL ez %6 78
b~ e ™ Nﬂé mc?---— o "_'_""!0-—.'-9-25
7 =0 'nggg-c:?“ R - 15
“o;qc]b-c:»‘ | ms—‘vw-g@%aa
an t ® S &
10t S F
S ol ogle
1] x o x
SWITCH PCB
(Top View)
CN-Db
®
> TP405
o "'""'—""""‘
~ TP
o [FGJaoas
S TP403
SW40 |
1613957¢E

~ 44 —

(Bottom View)

O

clé RIO

Ci7
(ﬁ?— —-ll—- —hzs W S J_TP'
" 20 —— o
To
$€’ K n:% é
RT-‘W‘:— +§
S cs (:7 ' Clo—g—
©
% L% | CN A 6 %$+ o
!2

(Bottom View)

QI e

[G0)
TP 403

[EG] 404
TP
@405
®

CN-Db



POWER SUPPLY PCB (TOP VIEW)

F603 T630mA ‘ BROWN
- Q« FEOI T-200mA
E F604 T-2A ' BLUE '~ & —
l"‘"!--—--.-__T-....._r"'l b=
' r-r

boood b ik E
- - -rd-- ?--—-0..: a r"""r’
¢ ‘,m\ (s E +—4:-'

; "’d ~¢ o ]
. D608 Teol A
N ; [ el
. DE09 T
, —e— r--
o D610 B
o N ~ © o
o | > D6lt AQ b eeah
- ce07 8 . DEOT )
. - \ - ~‘a

1 '
| B 3 - C609 - i >
amsoé ! ‘ L A @ " O 5 o
- v Iy C810 H -
' ~ | - T aé
1C60!1 1ce02 n +
| : @®-1254v

4 L 14 L

— 45 —



WIRING DIAGRAM

VIDEO AUDIO VIDEO  AUDIO
uTt out IN IN

AERIAL RF OUT o
RF CONVERTER
(CONV-1)
wi9 co
w3
wi )
QZ
bl ’__j
Ofu
(1]
¢
CN-1
ALL sov |1t SW PCB
ALL 18y |10 | CN-8o
ALL i2v |9 1| Aupio
ALL 5v |8 8lo|olololo| ool 2[ GND
ALL 12v |7 Ve z|e el zfw] Zfa 3| AuDio
GND |6 3lolo|d|d|o|d|eld 4 GND
GND |5 s aemn
GND l4 (=]~ e]0]0]~]a]
ALL-28v |3
AC v |2 J w6 (
AC Sv [ ( A
cL-1 3| >10[01&6 0|0
POWER SUPPLY PCB w2 wlalorpigl o ld)e
uJALL sov Viele| i igE
JOjALL 18y dgau»gu Q|
ws ) 9ALL 12v
- BiALL Sv CN-Do = -
w7 TIALL 12v GND 7
~ 7 ) 6 GND + 8 6
- ) S| GND D-CONT |5
4] GND s ND [4—
[ wa 3[ALL- 28v o-Fe_ |3
é 2[AC Sv GND |2
HL4nEENEEEN T iJAC 5y D-PG__|1
| | e
) 0»0[0 vlnN—[ [} we CL-FG
' CN-2 ! [ C-F6
| 1 2] 6 N D
1 HEAD AMP PCB ! 3[c-m
! | e
m il o] of «[m]of - J| e LED-K MAIN PCB
D= o G ) ) ) 2 76 N D
efn]e =il [el o] «Tm[ =] wl~T o] o] ¢[m[a]=] x 8| D E W
O
x|
wlo|<|=fo|=i= «|-|-|ojo| el HESE i |!2 ©
L[Z|5alalala 1lz|z|=]2[=|x Llw|z|g[S|3 % 2fs| capstan
50_!_‘_‘_[.‘ Llo|u{vjol ool Qo] @ J| J|o| of vl o MOTOR r ])1
l cL-1
6t616' )jj olsTsla]= [ R-SAFT
DEW SENSOR 26 ND
O &|7als [3] enD-5
A 4[c ND
Es £1318=|2
CN-H L jq|x|o|a
__ CN-D -
71 D-FG "‘7 {575 | — TUNER
2l 6N D GND ]2 (Tu 70D |l||l|1
3| O-F6 o FL-C
4| D-FG CN-B FL-A 4 w[ofe[m]n]- ~ iy -
raY
5] D-CONT DRUM MOTOR cTL Je o FL-B |5 ol®
6] +8 EGND s|—3- — FL-MD |6 wlofa)olols|s z|3la]ol<foloke
7| GND AEH 4 §— FL-MO |7 = » REI RS A RO EIN
GND 3 z alajalaja dfd| ] 4]
A L > RSN L] S Y BV S | ) O b |l d .
E REC 2 f
() PB | \ 4 CL-4
TAPE © | IR-VE ]
FRONT =
LOADING \: o LIGHTING SOURCE PN & 2 Tl AR F"‘i% : | F-ongy |
MOTOR (IR LED} MOTOR o] ° ugz.. wlof-le MB_.
i B8R 2 |aIgEk NRRAER Lo I3
‘E' J —] PLuGc_Je 3|2|&[8fu|> Bl | [¢ %] 4|41 Bl lolo|T[>|u
b— AL 1z2v |«
kN REEL-$ |3 |b————A BRRA0 =[[mlv[ole[~]® mO2030
PLUNGER START SENSOR GND |2 © -
. AL 5v |1 )—— 3 2
= L J
REEL SENSOR
DECK )
—|a[miwjo ~fea[mle] 30 —~|pniehnie)
CcL-8 > w of ~ .1t E
0 oy Q.
wi3 ] P 22 olile ’i‘ naia"' S wloj-lold
[ J cma e W N AGE R elekl
wio P 20 3|z]a18[u|> o|wim|a|-lY| olkly Slwlnle|a)>u
([[{ QEE
[ P s2
Jew oo~ = 12000 o] P s
z . 7] P 50
© ~lojejo e[S|0% i 0
B AN RRE e 3l
Gjelaja|afalajalo okl |tle v
CONTROL PCB TIMER PCB
. m—

— 46 —



EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)

—47 —



EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET 2) EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 1)

—48 —



5
i7

n

1
3

20
208

e

N—e=

&
-

|

11}
1

W&
m]gmsfﬁ

A
T s
1

in

3
65—

(2193Q) M3INA @3a01dX3



EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 3)

(< —
8——n
15

%—>
TNy
15
/‘

155
& )
RN
g

A




LEAD IDENTIFICATION 1 (IC, Transistor)

LN

£
| N 0

O

P i
g
"

E C B E C B

S IN G OUT U G IN OUT
2SA933 AN78MO5F 2SCI741A 2SA934 DTA124 uPC5744
2SC1740 NJM78MO5FA 25C2058 2SC2060 DTC124
2SA608SP AN7812F 2SA1038 2SB1010 DTA143X
2SA1317 NJM7812FA 2SA1016 K 2SD1384 DTC144
23C538SP AN7818F 2SB892 2SC3400
25C2839 NJM7818FA 2SD400 25A1346
25K 128 2SD1207
2SD1468SP
2SD1012

O
2 3 4 5

T

O BA7755 ’

£

1 %395 77
OQUT G IN 19955
2468 20 22 24
UVVUVVVVV BA7751ALS
L] L] -

12345678910

AN78LO5 BA62198 MN1280Q LA7210
NJM78LOSA BA6238A
TA7288P

- 51 —



64 63 62 61 36 35 34 33

)

1 2 3 4 29 30 31 32

14DN244 C
14DN 260

20183 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11

123456 78 910

AN3331K

LEAD IDENTIFICATION 2 (IC, Transistor)

2827 2625242322 2120 19 18 17 16 15

1 23 4 56 7 8 9 1011 1213 14

14DN300

I 26 20 19
gaoaao 0aoao :

@)

il

@)
i gogaa 0ooga '
g 1 7 8 13 :

14

1812119
(VIDEO-Y)
HIC 51

6 15 14 13 12 11 10 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

LA7913
MN1225

1413 12 1 10 9 8

12 3 45686 7

AN6912
LA6339
BA10339
NJM2901N

-
H

R
_]DDDDDDDY—IDDDDDJ—

OO

O

24 18 17 13
000000000000l

“uwunnuuuf lu_nunnnw‘

'30

1
1
}
i
1}
I
|
!
|
t

1812120
(SERVO)
HIC 401

—52 —

r_ﬂTIIH][H]I][] DDUDD

1812117
{VIDEO-C)

HIC 101



SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS

POWER —TV/VCR—TAPE INSERT —-REC—PAUSE +-REC—+STOP —+REW —FF —-STOQOP

1

TV/VCR

POWER

[_;TOP

STOP

FF

i

FF

FEW
|

e

REW

STOP

REC

PAUSE

REC

TAPE INSERT

2.0

] ]
E N AN AR AR -
m:.m- B i mw‘n%m
G 1 e
m T e —
vel S E P N A N N N AU N

3snvd
33y

S [EEE COE . L
[fe} N
o o
e _ i
4 ] I ol
th U of ”_
[72 hetuint I 9..* -
1 N S D
1
RED] w1 B T |1 T
N N N AN N 1 A O S _,L‘.-i; I
(O] Mot. [ S N S W
9 i S SN S B )
fa) - 3 o
< ~ < o
S dd |
. [~
o f R
2
beof Ll S -
NO-D- T4 — - — . | = EE R — e —
wz
L= o
S §
&_oé.:_l:&..Hw ........ e R R
NOV-Td—--—of b . e — ————
“_“_o.<.#_l.i...!¢ ........ — =] e
NOV-Td e - S = R — S R
o~
(o)
v [URENEE (NN PR S - w
- [&]
=
@]
R S— - N pd
® e e 2 ® 6 & @ e o @@ @ @& @ &

MODE

LD-A

LD-B

LD-C
MD-1

MD-2

MD-3

M-DRIVE 33—

C-FWD

C-REV

C-FAST

PLUNG
D-PB

D-REC

PAUSE
D-ON

A-MUTE

TV/VCR

P-ON

All time values are in second.

—53 —



2 STOP—PLAY —FF(FS)+~REW(RS)— PLAY— PAUSE ~NOISE CANCEL ~PAUSE —~PLAY—~STOP —~EJECT ~POWER

H3IMOd J.I.—fll
NO8-Td— -~ - - — —
103r3 ‘—
S IO, NN ) SR N NN AN SN N . (NS (U U O AN N A
e | Al L p
: -
o
o A
(e}
- - o g e — - o - - #
‘vl_ - — L -
P 0 B e et
-
O
w
- a.
w (o]
T
fe | 2o _ [ I J IR SR SR N SO I S D SO NN N I
5
o
P -
AH»M (@]
e B B -fﬂi ---n ...... By ”munﬁ‘uﬂu
N
o
z. 1 1 _bL_______ [ L N R m\ B -
2 ™
O. \ ﬁ
| g (SRR NN E S Hx_ H N MR SV S, - - o
w oF = =
o S I S B — - 1] _M
o) | n
- > ) *
”» < o
fp — e —_ - b e - RUVER ENSEN DU SN DU SV
x |
< b o
o !
> W
>
33
ta
dN 3SNYd —33570v5 mum
NMOQ 3SNvd 3SION L5
dN 3ISNvd
T3SNVD a
3SION 0 *
NMOQ 3snvd
S ISNvd
w AVd
@ ¢
x z
ta | SRSV B N q
_ _ Y I U _ N SO I B N
=T |- gl -Jﬁ -
Q
TYI---H_!- ........ SN I DU A A \
[/
> L
<
-
o
»
t R I A A T R N A N N
_ 2 R - _ _
S}
Tvl-:-ul? ........ S T O i .
w
=
w
@
»
L pu
w M A.«M
)
0 I R i e ! r \1rmec— ‘-
e T
oN
ST 5 R O — S S Y M O ) P . |
0
< ol
n«v o
: e i
< ]
3 [ }
a o
te
@ RN TN N N
® @ e ® e 6 & ® 6 & @ @8 9 9 8 @ &
w W q
> o oL} o W O
o o @ 7] o)
b4 z > =z
189 5332 8 ;&3 g e23833 38
mwnlu_ = = = = O O O & 0O o a o 49 +F a

is more than “5"sec, it will

Under "NOISE CANSEL MODE"
It “NOISE CANSEL MQDE"
transfer to “PAUSE MODE" automaticaly.

— 54 —



DRUM AND CAPSTAN TIMING CHARTS (RECORD MODE)

DRUM— PG

1c402 (D \f

|

1C 402

1Ic402 @D —

———_l
:
l
|
l /]
1
V—Sync L/

Drum Phase ComParator
in side ot 1C 402

i
ot

6.5H

Capstan Phase Comparator 7’[

in side of 1C402

Capstan PG Signal

in side of 1C402

<________

55—




DRUM AND CAPSTAN TIMING CHARTS (PLAYBACK MODE)

ODRUM-PG

1c402 () \/

DRUM—-FG
a0 AVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAY

|
}
i .
|
}
——
SW M.M /T Yasv
|
|
|

IC402 @8

RF-SW

1C402

Drum Phase Comparator
In side of 1C402

- ——— ——

Capstan Phase Comparator

._____._—_._

In side of 1C402

PB CTL

Ic402 @2

EEEN

e e . e e e e e . - - —— —an -

2.3mS |

]

— 56 —

— e o e s ettt [ e -  ——

g
w
3
7]

SN



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Video/Audio

cunniancetit o

L/'\f‘-Ji’“l“(i\'\\./EJ\F)\[“L//
. . LU v e . [ I T TN S S B T B K o :
RS [ : H 1" ? 4 € €
. - (U RIS T AN ST % ~ E |
e s ChrominancePLAY)
roror A\ r - (YYaTa 2] 7l6[5]+[3]z[1 5755432:
2 ;?Sg‘; \ ,;5: H N § 3 e Tz[3][<]5 B BROBEI
704 2| [ R I S g ~ alolol8lslelalg | . é°i REAN 1 z[lafo|e|ofx]= Ja 2
‘ 1) - -— B SR SRS 2lelelilel L aeiEkiai] | el
é < ‘é 1 33 ol ]]ll ' J1IJT I - T TeEED Slalol#|s)s IEEEEGH o] )2 4[4
bt ; ] : o 1 LI ces2 ' & — ) )l 1 Jl I [
> x Tcoer 2 — To POWE e RED L _LJ 1 |
@ O R748 [T¥ SO K715 10K oK T I
X crio 10K A T - 52T
T 1000/8.3 | || o g 2
D702 1SS254] n IC302  Baglipa olo
T0 coNv CT08 ot 1 R?720 =B 4
s T cros = 1812156 0708 Issz34 'lrd_b_ma 1ox Dy 8=
>- _ IQ-OO'"BJ T%S—( | only use ST-s TNA-MUTE 2v @5:"%53;?,%0“ s L.< § [ouTPuT
Q701 2541030 ic 702 N . 70y LAYEIO Q“K ,3. B QE F - 0 0
) Jﬂ;ﬁﬁ: I L el¢ 1732 ”_'C“ ano| | amp A ] cis3 L < DTCI43E ac
1. [ 330710 e
| § _O&‘) Eg "5%'9) é Z :I B comP| Wll;w] :;H %‘ﬁ ssH O
%| e . + = veo SYNC SEP = l;:s‘g )
~ A || L= (A T it s ]
1| ng @ I M(I) 89754 15K
T 2 H) - 'y‘f&i@ sEaL, e
| P o A I eETI I
s £, “30-gpl)
QR 703 A &B 5
Lse3l ([ 1 T DTCI28 LLIIE P-ON 12V J
| 1 220K
- ]'%55?54 = C718 4 . g
- p! — _—
a ALLsov_—l e L Lerne g ‘( — AL,E\%J e
D-P v
‘;:tt‘[:‘\’l — 2581010 P-ON 12V I 1] 26»62 —<$ E?:BS‘WV
Sy LT 258892 RS19 47K "] . BTSN S ey
7laCL 2V }ﬂ 9652 A s[v_REC
e v 120 1 1 2soizes RECI2V T | aTrecioy
14 T Resr or 2501207 QR 508 n ORr503 GRB05DTAIZSE T
neErram® Do o 4 OTCI24E 1.8 DTAI43X .8 or 2541346 sb%o [T tvve
3laL.-28v - o QR 301 1L8) (4.8) 4.8) — prel M . T TIc =8
Z] ACov | or 258892 R504 | 56 lpess T X301 DTC 24| (4.8) Q 0.3 o3 | b I
T acov 12.0 47K 100 | RS08 Bl K1) 5.2) A = ’g.
] S HE R ia2 ] i I
< i) o 2
! : BOBNVORORED YOO || * LRaE =
T o w2 S P Z T EPBSY 8
|_ (K 20836 § 23 i & e : T - ¥ 3esa
CL-FG -} § § orasemo i e Fas® - -3
DEW |8 — iz E,;,;?ﬁ‘ﬂe f:‘bi%’g‘f’mk =< 3 o 0506
Ls:i ; T:OOI 1C40: BA62I9B A w523 s % z A E T i a '5525‘*(05,
LEO-2 I3 L401 200 M m‘ @Sb@m A A ¢ T@? G@DZ a@)c" ©) @@@@)9 D80! a 2 —‘ [ reent— o
02 s oo} 1 aJafolola] Jololalo] 5 =] <13 JoTolo ;
E,:z) 0 I— w}wc;L , T EAREaps s < vq g g?; Fiofe |ss§o § %0 ; ,E:'};;ﬁ—%j
GND |2} ? sUxie 0 o Bl 22 Y Y D e — R — — (@) — ()OI X _ 2
 PeyT e geD b . i ?
J 4+ NEE: <% Lcaoe - J 3.0 oR 502 Q52
CN-D T - AN g:s Zz% ta §: T2 ' SafFT oTaresx et
e AL qoser ——— =il T — 5 E 087 T || L
=[o_cont 'S5254 | X 1 F-3N-2v 7 < - 3502 SR )
4 GND |- n Haaﬂd 'L I :‘O\;'w 408’
; D:}:z }—¢ Oésggc?ns :8‘::? b cfwo | Scex I ] g Ee
B R T © C-REV S-oaT Y P A N . Y 3
| 1 1 [R 6 2K D PB- = b4 | EA {T
REEL-S | e >
Pcﬁ“_’e . P-ON SV ! | :
J E,;, [#\05502554 0- REC g =L‘: :
v REF > e
| @ D406 o-PB SiK |
R42 14155254 o NEI :)o!) |
91K b a- L |06
i R420 Ra22 5.8K ) TPao! 1 S :§ n‘:‘] ! é‘
B gt : ®F Sw' b :
I r R7T ; I 1 o i |
: 4.7K caoA 0.5 i R i | ; ‘ HICIOl TRg - | E T
<] T - I —
: : = s e [T ] ‘
4 4 4 4149 | o 0.3 -
- o . ;@a@z 2ol Lol Q@Qé ONORO! ld};____gé; G __% 2 3 _%} D -~ Q:.-% e - G - i . |
' A N ' ~ °
1 . - ! r ¥ °
| aodbdd B ] Bl ] o) 55 [ ie i |
L k& . y e |
' : O Gc R O S o § £ GoAY - R : 3 N 5;?: 0":'__ 25060 : e L ,
1 |8 [[ 8 cc r o s RRE > H|E T = 1108 ™. Bels ] V| B I
0 HelEl cRels ol 8 | | | ! ceiH s ' 5
ool Huwlafy zZ|2 - b 100K
I PO PR B A B B T I R Ty e T =117 pusia =+t I
L - 3| [ o q LT ! I
] R4 14 0O 5 @ 23 @ @9 3 : - AN | 5& |
| + LALY '@E? eaTL 472424 05 24 13 1 22 | |
) ) i cais] 2 RaS (2.1) 2ali2a|Eal. | v é \ | I
] g ?fszol =) o I ‘; ucals 4 Rz:]aa:;:gz ‘gjé . 3 ) 4 168 17 Do 15)=1a)—(1 )}—=(12)=(i )=(10) | |
Pt @—:»c_a_o[- () @)~ ~—()y -————- ~ Aasazo| L CE. BB P rpac 0y (35 P ° : e REC Blwip RA P x| |5 86 Ve [L r [RP | :
i o : | TR 2[5 g STocseT | |58 gl || ! i gl & . |
T aperism) “T6] 155254 Y- NEIR AT YT P 7 RoTA| MM L [ N
P—ON 3V | o PAUSE hail Ew z H R « FOET \ @
I _Red | R&12 > 3 H wHE® o~ ST conTh{oPLL = | \\
C-ERR QYT S x P;:2854 R409 L“o,@ 2.2X 1ca7], [ baor ) | e vCo o 3 0] AFC ) N [l
C-FAST . g ¢ ca2 a1 9 ) 3 \N 1
- Trore cu’;‘/‘O R423 ) 1 Yol 2 o 3 Y 0 Yo% (6 Yo7 Y8 Y9 )=(10=(( | D == =)~ )>~D)~)~ I |
.O(SR) Rfﬁ 75K| 1 >l !
(|/42w': 1 1 o ' ﬁz | MN6I634 95 gf |
GND N R208 ar=] | ' RS . 4 © 5 .
cTL —T29 L 201 £L I ] % 5 l PR |
~ 100uM L "l “’I. 1 ' 3 I 680 *] 27K 1+
@ ! N 2ol 51Plag o~ 1S ] — = a7, . G-DI ]'Iu !
- ! saalm L Lol TRt g g | = ! — U] e @B i
cL-¢ €203 T OTReTw . 1 ' | _
< Io.on (sR) : | T | Jzax |
w : Ieuo ,. 1
Ic 200 I
_J A_U_D|E__-J o7 BATTSIALS : : I
3 osc 47/18 N | Lo —— — — — ]
~ X Lol
o 4 58 auoo ias ' | .JI 3 0022 nTaLos
AUDIO s TP20I Tr202 ceiz | = - or NJMTBLOSA
GND 14 & | 47/25 28 L ©)
20610 oo hx ! , "l”?«'l"""'"' e
4 R229 100 R210 I X101 '
68K ] A433MHZ
Lo IC 202_BAT733 I MAIT)a cloe
I L@ e Sz20/63
sw I
g Q ' I | 330y 330u
. S
N Il
0.0033(SR) © :
218 ;
4 27K
c223T
- - — . o.oo:@l .
| — — — — — p— — — _ - _ _ _ _ -
NOTE: All voltages are DC measured with a VTVM. NOTES: ,
The DC voltage measured at E-E mode. * ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHM (K = 10°, M=10°). WARNING:
. _ 106
{ ¢33 : at record mode.) * ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES: ARE INDICATED IN uF (P =107 uF). REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BYA SHOWING
( £33 - st playback mode.) * VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVW (2: > 10K OHM ) FRONT POINT INDI- ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACE
® oy playback mode. CATED TO CHASSIS GROUND AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE ‘ REPLACEMENT
: Fusing resistor. NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.) PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THISSET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PERSONNEIL
* CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (I°L) = POLYPROPYLENE, (SC) = SEMI-CONDUCTIVE, TO MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED PARTS AIRE

(M) = MYLAR, OTHERS ARE CERAMIC.

ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.
* Please refer to WIRING DIAGRAM



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (CONTROL/TIMER)

FL 801 1812096

-— - wnam — r — - -
CONTROL BLOCK RS B0}
REMOTE SENSOR
cL-4 I I
TR-VR '.I-Q L2 el 14l l1ef [21] [23]2425]26]2 9{3031[32j3334f3s]3e[3ar[3g [adal] |
P-ONng wlw - =4 o]l o] ~ O | 0] o Tf o] & ™| ol of &f a] o] - u
PG'C;U:E 3 © o] o] o] o of lo| o © ol o
TRACKING PICTURE ¥ ) N(
Qll |
VRBOI VR802
250K (B) 20K (B)
swez2 w8l w82l Emgji
[CRrRew]] [(evecT]) [Cstor ] PAUSE =553 ¢ 804 z—_—l__]xem
o oo o o L 20PHF 4 oM T ¢ 801
R | — 0P INPO)
i D\ : I h v osc 1 je4) —i0—
r:mg_ﬂl w el 8 W 824 @ 2] osczley—
i PLAY REC [ F- FWD | 3 vde [624—=
4 AL e “ [ ! pa2 ! n ol — A R805 ICBO2
o ——0 p—o o 2 P2l 2 hd 2 Py ATK  mni2eoq
| 1] 1 3 P30 3 S b lso—] 5.0
L a P53 4 080 6 | o [pa— ' ot :SQ;
5 P 82 ] TlscLk 4 psf— c805 oo W €8oz
e F8 ) " - 0.0l i on 14 0.047
7 P 80 7 | 81PCLR * BT ' I
2 5 R 3 - B - t b6 4 ? I
| -[-53-— 9] REMOCON |9l 10fP (2 9 ps— g
=g ALLSV 1o 11]P13 h |59
| o"-ﬁg-!;zl-n_z /SYNC i 163
-— —_ -_— - 13]/RsT G6 p2
-— —_— - —_ 14|REMOCON 65 |51}
15|p 50 G4 56
TIMER BLOCK TelP 51 63 [ag
17]p 52 cz
Sw 80l Sweo2 18]F 53 61 W7
[Tv/VvCeR] T-REC o
°y 19l/s8T Gsla
4 -+ o s
| © o o a 2d/s80 6 7 asp———1
l P2z 2802 21l 20 610444 .
SWB804 SW 805 SW 808 SW 807 D803 fozlp 21 6 o fas—
[ch-upr ) [Sr-0owN] [Set uvP) P e —— £ 804 23|p 22 61 ja2 o |
A e ke A "
—0 —o0 —C —— 24{P 23 V-MUTE |
1 1 1 ! g o 2s|p 30 BAND Of40 R8I0 33K
Sw 808 SW 809 sw8li0 sw 8l 907 gy 26/P 31 BAND | Pop—i-R 81l 3.3K o
[sececT] | [Froe] (eTRr] [crco] D 800y, 27lP 32 36| 2 15.0107 5 - FBSY
l -t = —he —he v 3-_,'
0—ooﬁq—ooﬁ--—oo——]-r——o ) . ——{-28.
. F30 30 Bolp-vown v pp [opR:
SWBI2 Sw 813 SW gl4 ~=—130{SD T-DACBS—
[c-RESET] [c-mEmo) [PRESET] \c 801 5.0 [S[AFT UP AFT-DEF 341
o i - o MN 1226 2|]AFT DN Aa-MUTE [33}—
p—o0 —/ o $——° — Pal 50 |
* o Mooe cLi6hes [
SW 815 SW 816 SW 817 SW 818 (2 Jvss  in[i5}==
| [sEARCH 4] [sEARCH -] { BAND ] [ErAsSE] L EL 3 louT 14]
- @ “ - Z iE]
—0 o——l ——0 p—o -—0
)| ) ] P32 | 5 12« o
@ ¢ P50 61 PCLRUL QR 80!
P51 5.0/ 10] _ 5.0
2215 vae ver 5] D809
P52
T53 cooaT —P-———0 EXT o— on
P20 0.047 2.9 ] |
TUNER .[_o OFF
I - - - _ - _ - SW 829 SWB27
- [wput seLect]  [EDIT]]
NOTE. Al voitages are DC measured with o.SSVM. D 801 810,812,815,819 : 155254 or v51040Mor GMBOIB
(= a1 vecord mode Q80! 25CI740Q,Ror 2SC536SPE.F —_ — -
( ). ot play back mode ) QR 801 DTAI24ES or 2SAI346

- B8 —

TC-7



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (POWER SUPPLY)

B

| p————

Use [B] clrcuh‘ for M/E Asia instate of @clrcult

ISR35-200
orlN 4903 I, 2KIW
D603 l c608
_ 2620/6 R602 MTZ30% o
[' \ 63 or
r_T._SQ'_L___, 'SR35 200 orUZ30BSC
I g
i c607
- ! ! A D602 4T IC 601 17.9
D607 " C609
F\[ T-200mA | Tj'KBLOZWRS403LorS4VB ANTBIBF 47,
R T—m + ! A T 25
| S | T
F-601 : : Ar"‘"“;"" 1 IC602 CN |
I A | I | ==Cé0l 22.4 1.9 C610 I all+50V
! i i i | 0.022 cggg I a7 10] alf+ 1 a\%
I } _____ ! 2200735 anveizF J_A T 16 9]all+i2v
| I AT orNJM7812FA 8 all+5V%
I R 7[al+12v (S
. ut e
s 5] GND
| } [ T F603 A IC603 A 4] GND
| ' — 7 9.4 5.1 lﬁ 3|an-28v
| ! J L___1J | c612
| <+ -C602 T-630mA ANTSMOSF e 2L ACSV
I | 0.022 €805 | orNJM 78MOSFA 10 1l ACSV
| | D61l INAOO3 | D609 A I33’/°° I
16
| I d
| T 1 IN40O3
i I : A\
| 1 IC604
: } 19.0 12.0
 _ C604 C6ll
: | r_ D606 2200, AN78I2F ‘I""’/
J\ q 2033 N T 25 orNUMTBIZFA T 6
' L ki
L — : —
'\[ T-400ma 22—
A | L
| ) |
F-60I }
A
. . I
S_ ! WARNING
o | Repiacement parts which speclal safety characteristics are identified by A shawing
| —O(] 10 «lf | on this schematic diagram, Replace these critical components with recommendad
o replacament parts. Don’t degrade the safety of this set through improper servicing.
FOSWGOI Service personnel to make eakage current or resistance measurement to determine

that exposed parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit before returning
the appilance to the customer.

NOTE All voltages are DC measured with a SSVM .
The DC voitage at SP mode and record mode.

- 59 —



VHS

VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER

MASTER GGPY
DONOT REMON

~ PARTS LIST



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

(PRV16)

Ref.No Description Parts No.
P(B Ass'y, Head AP 1613906X
Capacitors

Cl Ceramic 0.01 uF 50V +80/ —20% |1220842

Q Electrolytic 220uF B3V 2% 526R227

a Ceramic 0.01uF 50V +80/ —2096 |1220842

v} Electrolytic 1uF A0V 209 5260105

03} Ceramic 0,033 uF 50V +80/ —2095 | 1220887

C6-7 Not used

(0} Ceramic 0.033uF 50V +80/ —20% | 1220887

] Electrolytic 1uF 50V £209% 526W105

Cl0 Ceramic 1000pF 50V 109 YB 1283102

Cl1 Ceramic 1208 AW 5 % L 1270120

C12-13 Ceramic 0.01 uF 50V 480/ ~209 |1220842

Cl4 Electrolytic 41 uF 16V 209 526T476

Cl5-17 Ceramic 0.0t uF S0V 480/ —209¢ | 1220842

C18 Ceramic 2% AW %L 1270220

C19 Ceramic 100pF 50V £5 % SL 1270101

0 Electrolytic L1uF 50V 209 5261105

i Ceramic S6pF 50V 15 9% L 1270560

22 Not used

3 Ceramic 390pF B0V 45 % . 1270391

4 Ceramic 82pF A0V 5 % 9. 1270820

C25-26 Ceramic 208 /507 45 % 1270220
Coils

L1 Microinductor 100 H 2162101

L2 Microinductor 2T ull 2162270

13 Microinductor 100 uH 2162101

14 Microinductor 33 ul 2162330

L5 Microinductor 47 ul 2162470

L6 Not used

L7 Microinductor 180 uH 2162181

13 Microinductor 18 uH 2162180
IC

IC1 AN3331K (Linear) (Head AWP.) 14IN235
Resistors

Rl Not used

R2 Carbon 47dm 1L/ 5% 1324479

R3 Carbon 1.5 cm LW £5 % 1324152

R4 Carbon 40 cdm 1M 5% 1324471

RS Carbon lkdm /50 45 9% 1324102

R6 Carbon 50dm 1N +5% 1324561

i Carbon 10k dm 1L/5W +5 9% 1324103

8 Carbon 560 om 1L/5F 5 % 1324561

R9 Carbon 680 dm 1L/ +5 9% 1324681

RI0 Carbon Ik otm 1/5F £5 % 1324102

Rl Carbon 4710 dm 1758 5 % 1324411

Ri2 Carbon 820 dm1L/5W *59% 1324821

R13 Carbon 1.8k om1 5W =5 9% 1324182

R14 Carbon 20 om 1/ 5 % 1324211

R15 Carbon Ik om L/ 45 % 1324102

R16-18 Carbon 2.2k om 1/5F +5 % 1324222

RI9 Carbon 560 otm 1,/ 5 9% 1324561
Trasistors

Q 23C2839EF or 23C2058R C2839EF or

C2058R

13 2536 ar 2C1740R C536SF or

CI1740R

Miscellanecus
N-A (omector Base 6P 1770147
N-2 Corector Base & 1770264
Shield Plate, Top 6550321
Shield Plate, Bottom 6850322

—61—




(MCV47-1,'3) (R7010A2)

Ref. Mo Description Parts Na Ref.No Description Parts Na
P(B Ass'y, VideoAudio 1613936AX C502-504 | Not used
505 Electrolytic 2.2uF /S0VH 126F225
Capacitors 506 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M QLP.) 1260106
C507-508 | Not used
53] Ceramic JF SNV L 1270390 509 Electrolytic 100 uF 16V M 126C107
(52-53 Not used 10 Semi-conductive 0.1u4F /2V2Z 1220461 or
54 Ceramic 120pF /S S 1270121 1220520
[5:1 Ceramic 0 AWV & 1270100 GH Electiolytic 4. Tuf /250 K OLP.) 126V475
S5 Ceramic 20F AN L 1270221 0512 Seni~coductive CluF /2W 2 1220461 or
Y] Electmolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 . 1220520
Cs8 Electoivtic 330/4F 6.3V H 126A337 13 Electrolytic 4TuF 16V H 1260476
59 Electrolytic 1000 2F 6.3V M 126A108 652 Semi-condctive 0. 047 uF 16V 2 1220523
50 Ceramic 68 F SV) S 1270680 0653 Mot used
ol Ceramic 10 F AWJ] L 1270151 0554 Semi-aorductive 0.1uF 2V 2 1220461 o
(0] Electrolytic 2uF 16V N 1260226 1220520
063 Not used C102 Electrolytic 0.1uF /50VH 126F104
C64 Electrolytic 100«F 16V M 126C107 ci03 Semi-conductive 0,033 uF /50 K 1220786
(85 Electrolytic 10uF A6V M 126C106 C104 Polyester Film 0.0154F S0V J 1254153
(66-67 Electrolytic 4TuF 16V M 126C476 C105 Semi-conductive 0,033 uF VK 1220786
(68 Ceramic 200 AW 9L 1270221 C106 Polyester Film 0.0154F 50V ) 1254183
(69 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 Cio Electrolytic {TuF 3VM 126476
Ci0 Electrolytic 20uF /B.VM 126227 C108 Electrolytic 4TuF /25K 1260475
Ci1-12 Not used C19 Ceramic 0.001u«F ~SOVK YB 1283102
3 Ceramic 0.02uF /50VZ 12,3223 C10 Electrolytic 1000 2F 5.3V M 126A108
ci Electrolytic 100¢F 8.3V M au Ceranic 0.001zF /50VK YB 1283102
C5 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 e Ceramic AW L 1270331
c101 Ceramic 0.01uF /5N Z 1263103 3 Electrolytic 0.47uF 750V M 126F474
cl02 Ceramic Z0pF /5N) S 1270211 114 Electrolytic 1uF /50V M 126F105
Cl03 Ceramic 120 F /5W ] & 1270221 G115 Ceramic 20p0F /SN J & 1270211
1 Electrolytic 20uF /5.3 M 1268227 €16 Electrolytic 0.47uF /50V ¥ 126F474
Ci05 Somi-conductive 0. 047 uF 16V 2 1220523 cain Electrolytic 100 uF 16V M 126C107
C109 Ceramic 0.01 uF 50V 2 12F3103 C718-719  |Electrolytic {Tuf /16V Y 126C476
C120 Ceramic 0.01uF /S50V 2Z 12F3103 [wp:t] Electrolytic 3.3uF 50V M 126F335
C151-152 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 cr2t Not used
CI3 Electrolytic 4T uF 1V K 1268476 crz Electrolytic 0.1uF /S0V M 126F104
C154-155 |[Electrolytic 10uF A6V M 126C106
201 Polyester Film 0.04TufF. /100V] & 1255473 Coils
02 Ceramic 200 SN L 1270221
(203-204 | Semi-~oconductive 0.0l uF /25VK 12¥2103 51 Microindxctor Rul 2162220
[v.1 Electroiytic {TufF /1VH 126C476 152 Not used
(206 Ceramic 0.0015F /5K YB 123152 L53 Microindctor 39 ull 21623%
o7 Electmolytic tuF /S0V M 126F105 L34 Microinductor 100 H 2162101
208 Electrolytic 10uF 716V M 126C107 LS5 Not used
20 Electrolytic BuF VM 126C33%6 L56 Microindxctor 82 ull 2162820
Q10 Electrolytic 22uF N6V M 1260226 157 Microinductor 180 4R 2162181
an Electrolytic 1uF /50V M 126F105 158 Microinductor 100 uHt 2162101
a2 Electrolytic 4. TuF /2VM 1260475 L9 Not used
Q13 Ceranic 0.00t uF S0V K YB 1283102 L6 Microinductor 100 2H 2162101
(214-215 Mot used L101 Microinductor 68 utl 2162680
216 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 L102 Microinductar 680 1t 114491 o
ce Sami-cordictive 0.01 uF 25V K 12Y2103 117481
Q18 Semi~coductive 0. 0033 uF 725V K 12Y2332 L103 Microinductor 330t 2162331
@19 Electmolytic 1uF /SN 126F105 L201 . | Microinductor 100 el 2162101
220 Electrolytic RuF /16V M 1260226 L202 Microinductor 12 all M2 a
221 Electrolytic §TufF AIVH 126A476 117472
Q2 Electrolytic 1uF /500 M 126F105 1203 Microinductor 100 pil 2162101
(0] Ceramic 0.001F AS0VK YB 1283102 LA01-402 | Ohoke 200 it 1178441
(224 Electrolytic 22uF /16V M 1260226
225 Semi-condhuctive 0,022 uF 725V K 12Y2223 Ts2 24} 1810585 or
C401-404 | Semi~conductive 0.1uF 25V 2 1220461 o 1810710
1220520 T201 Audio Bias (SC 113¥686 or
Ci05 Electrolytic 1000 uF ~16V M 626C108 1130686
CA6 Semi-conductive 0.1uF ANVK 12Y1104
CA07 Polyester Film 0.15uF /50V ] S, 1254154 Dicdes
i Semi-cohuctive 0. 04T uF 16V Z 1220523
C407 Not used D51-52 US1040M ox 155254 or (S104M ar
Ci09 Electrolytic 1uF /50V M 126F105 QMBOIBT 18254 o
10 Not used GMROLBT
CA11-412 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 Ds6 S104M or 155254 or IS104M o
13 Electrolytic 2.2uF /50VH (NP) 126225 GMBOLBT 18254 or
CAl4 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 GMR0IBT
CAl5 Semi-conductive 001 uF 25V K 122108 D102 I51040M or 155254 or {B1040M or
Ci16 Electrolytic TuF AN 126476 QEDIBT 1954 o
a7 Electrolytic 1ufF /IVH 126476 QUROIBT
118 Semi-conductive 0. 047 uF 25V K 12Y2473 D101-402 | US1040M or 155254 or USI04M o
CA19 Electrolytic LuF /50V M 126F105 (MB0IBT 1254 or
C120 Somi-coxkctive 0,047 uF 25V K 12Y2473 (M0IBT
C4al Electiolytic LuF 50V M 126F105 D404-408 | USI040M or 155254 ar US1040M or
422 Polyester Film 0.083uF AW L 1254333 MDIBT 18254 or
V7] Semi-corductive 0.1uF N2VK 121104 GMBOIBT
CA24-425 | Semi-coductive  0.0047 uF 25V K 12Y2472 D501-502 | US1040M or 1SS254 or US1040M or
C428 Semi-oordhuctive 0.1uF 1NV K 12Y1104 GM0IBT 188254 or
[v.v4 Not used GM0IBT
C428 Electrolytic 100 uF 725V M 1260107 D503 MG06B MG06B
501 Electrolytic {Tuf AB.3VM 126A476

-62 -




Mv42 - R7010A2).

Ref. %o Description " | Parts Mo Ref.No Description Parts No.
D505-506 | USI04(M or 155254 or US1040M or Resistars
QDI _ 1S54 o
QM0IBT 3 Carbon . MmN ) 1324391
D651 155132 or GAOIBT 1SS132 or RS2 . |Carbn koml/S J 1324102
. (MBOIBT R3 Carbn S6k om I/ J 1324563
D102-703 | US1040M or 1SS254 or USI040M or RS54 Carbon 680 chm 1L/W J 1324631
GE0IBT 15254 or RS5 Carbon L5 dm 1/ J 1324152
QE0IBT R Carbon 6.8 om 1 /50 J 1324682
X RS7 Carbon 2% adml /N J 1324222
Filters RS8 xide Film Bam IV J 1330419 or
1330363
Ts1 LPF Mk 1810805 ar R59-60 Mot used
1810994 R61 Carbon 68 cm 1/W 1 1324680
Tiol F 1L.oME 11621 or R62 Carben k om 1L/5F J 1324102
1130621 R63 Not used
TI02 BY 4.4MEk 1810770 or R64 Carbon 560 dm 1/ J 1324561
1810804 R65-66 Not used
CF101 Ceramic 5. 0MEk @®&F) 1810497 R67 Carbon fioml/ /N J 1324473
181 Mot used R68 Carbon 47dml /N J 1324472
D101 Cenb Filter 1812112 ar RS Carben 0k cm 1/58 J 1324108
1812215 R70 Not used
Rl Carbon Radml S J 1324820
1Gs R12-13 Mot used N ; oz
Carbon 1 13241
1G] | NMTBLOSH or AVTEL5 (inear) AT o ke Larban R ki
(3teminal Voltage Regulator ) J78L054 K76 Carbon 1k cm 175K ] 1324102
ICi51 LVASOSS  (Linear) (Imput Selector) 1410187 R Carbon LTkaml/W J 1324472
10201 BATT5ILS or BATTSIALS  (Linear) (Audio ) 1410200 RI2 Carben 6.8 dml /5 J 1324682
1002 BAT?S5  (Linear) @ /P Switch) 141F235 RIG3 Carbon koml/ 5 J 1324102
1CAQL BAG2I®B (inear) (Capstan Drive ) 14F232 RIOA105 | Mot used
10402 MGT48FVM Oos Other ) (Gervo ) 14IN300 RI06 Carbon 200cdm1,/5% J 1324271
10501 MIS8461FVU-6  (bos Micro Processor ) 140N244C R107 Carbon 2% oml /W J 1324222
Gystn ) . RIS-120  {Not used
10502 BAS2384 or TATZR8P ’(Llrmr) 14IF168 or R121 Carbon 5.6kdml /5 J 1324562
(Loading Motor Dnve.) 1410198 RI2 Carbon 1.&adml /5% J 1324182
10852 m(%ﬁm or vg‘ﬂ:? n&u;:g ) % o RISI Carben 1.5 dm 1/5 J 1324152
terminal R152-153 | Carbon 2k om | J 132423
1C701 IAT913  (inear) (Band Selector & AP ) 1410237 R154 Carbon 5.6k dm 1% J 1324562
1C102 ANG912 or 1A6339 (Lincar) (Camparator) ANGSI12 or RISS Carben BWaml /W J 1324331
BAI0339  (Linear) or NARIOIN (Linear) 1A6338 or RI56 Carbon dkoml/5 J 1324473
m‘r RIST Carben &2 om 1/5% ) 1324820
1C703 1A7210  (Lincar) Gync Sepa ) 140115 R0 Carbon 15 cm 1L/5% ] 1324153
10704 15631  (Lincar) (Voliage Rogulator ) 15631 R Fuse 22 cm 1L/ 1 5351220
i . R203 Carbon Tcdml /W J 1324470
HIG] Iyrid Y Quwer ) (Lninance) 1812119 204 Carbm 6.8 cm /W J 1324682
niciol Ivhrid C  Qther ) (Color ) 1812241 RG Carbon 4LTcml/ /5 ] 1324479
1nC401 Iyprid  Qther ) Gerw ) 1812120 R206 Carbon 56k ofm 1,5 J 1324563
R207 Carbn 47k dm1/5% J 1324472
Jacks R208 Carbon Bk dm 1N J 1324393
R209 Carbon 56k dm1/5F J 1324562
J1 Not used R210 Carbon 68k dm 1/5% J 1324683
J2 RCA with switch (thite) 1780078 R211 Carbon 20cm1/K J 1324221
3 Not used R212 Carbon 33k dm 1/ J 1324334
7] RCA vith switch (fhite) 1780078 R213 Carbon 10k am 1,/ J 1324103
R214 Not used
R215 Carbon 2% odm 1/5% ) 1324223
R216 Carbon 8.2 dml S J 1324822
R217 Carbon Mom1AY J 1324105
R218 Carben 2k dm 1/5% ] 1324213
R219 Carbon 15k om 1/5W J 1324153
R220 Carbn 680 otm 175K J 1324681
R221 Carbn 330 ohm 1/5W ) 1324331
R222-223 | Not used
R224-226 | Carbon 10k dm 1/5W J 1324103
R227 Not used
R228 Carbn 68k dm 15 J 1324683
R229 Carbon 100 om 15 J 1324101
R401 Oxide Film 15dm W J 1330391 ar
: 1330317
R402 Oxide Film 33cm W J 1330460 or
1330318
R403-404 | Carbon 2%kdm1/5W J 1324212 -
R405-406 | Carbon 3% om 1/5%F ) 1324393
R407 Carbon kaml /S J 1324102
R408 Carbon 4Tk om /5 J 1324472
R409-410 | Carbon 1k om 1% G 1354103
R4l Carbon 100 om 15K J 1324101
R412 Carbon 2%k om ]l /58 J 1324222
R413 Carbon koml /A% J 1324102
R414 Carbon 33kadml/F J 1324332
R415 Carbon 18 dm 1 /5% J 1324183
R416 Not used
R417-418 | Carbon 10k om 15 J 1324103

— 63—




Ref. No Nescription Parts Na Ref.No Description Parts o
R419 Not used &4 2SA1317ST or 2M934R AL317ST o
R420 Carbon 6.8k om 1/5W J 1324682 - e i ABAR
R421 Carbon Stk dm 1/5W J 1324913 6 205369°FF or 2C1740R CS365FF or
R42 Carben 6.8k chm 1/50 J 1324682 C1740R
R4Z3 Carbon 5k otm 1,/5¥ J 1324753 [1111)} 295369 or 23C1740R gm o
R424 Mot used . )
R4S Carhon 1.5kcdm 1/5W J 1324152 Q22 205369FF or 2C17T40R gﬁ o
Ri2% Carbon Zkdm i/ J 1330738
ROl |Caten 150 oim 1/5% ] izast QL | SDH0F or 260 il
R502 Carbon L.Zdwml /W J 13241
R503 Carbon komi,/ /W } 133%:% Q01 295365PFF or 2C1T40R mu‘
RS04 Carbon 4Tk dwm /W ] ¢
R505-506 | Carbon 4Tk dm L/SW J 1324473 G602 2SA1317ST tr 2A%34R ARITST
RS07 Carbn 220k dm 1/NW ] 1324224 AR
R508 Carbon 47k ddm /5 J 1324473 03 2C536PEF ar 2CIT40R C53%65F or
R509 Carbon 220k dm 1750 J 1324224 CIT40QR
R510-512 | Carbon 27kom /S J 1324212 23400F or 25C2060Q D4OOF or
RS13 Carbn 47k dm /5 J 1324472 C2060Q
R514-515 | Carbon 10k dm 1/5W J 1324108 Q651 25B892ST or ZBIOIOR BRYZST or

16 Carbon 4Tk om 158 J 1324473 BI0IOR
RS17-518 | Not used 29D1207ST or 2DI3B4R DI20TST or
R519 Carbn 36kaml /W J 1324362 DI3BAR
RS20 Carbon 4k dm 15 J 1324473 Q653 29C3393FST or ZL1T41AR (3393ST or
R52L Not used CIT4IAR
RS2 Carbon 5.6k dm L/5F J 1324562 2SBR92ST or 2B1010R BR92ST or
RS23 Carbon 2% dm 1/5W J 1324223 BI01OR
RS24 Carbm 10k dm 1/5W J 1324103 Qo1 2SA1038RS or 2SA1016KFG AL038RS or
R525-527 | (Carbon 6.8k dml /W J 1324682 A1016KFG
RS2 Carten 4Tk dm /50 J 1324413 Q4 210126 or 2D1468RS DICIZS or
RS29 Oxide Film 33cdm W J 13303%5 or DI1468S

1330320
Digital Trarsistor
R651 Carbon 100k dhm 1/5W J 1324104
R652 Carbon L8 ctm 1/5¢ J 1324182 w53 2503400 or DICI24ES 3400 or
R653 Carbon 100k cm 1/SW J 1324104 Cl1245S
R654 Carbon LZkdmi /W J 124122 ®RS6 DIC144FS Cl44ES
R655-656 | Carbon 2k dm 1/5% J 1324223 QRS01 203400 or DICI24ES C3400 or
RG57 Carbon L2%dm 1/50 J 1324122 Qo -
R0t Carbon 10k om 1L/5Y ] 1324103 QRS02-503 | DTA143S ALLZS
RQ2 Carbon -3k om /N J 1324333 QRS04 2803400 aor DICI124ES (3400 or
RT3 Carbon 410k cdm 1,/0 ] 1324474 CI24ES
R104-706 | Carbon 220k cm 1/5W J 1324224 R505 25A1346 or DTA124ES Al346 or
Ri07 Caten Zkdm 1/ ] 1324223 AI24ES
R708-703 | Carben dkdm /W J 1324473 QRS06 DTAL4AS AL44¥S
R710 Not used Q02 25A1346 or DTAI24ES A1346 or
Rl Carben 3% aml W J 132432 Al24ES
R12 Carbon 3%kdml/W J 1324332 ®R103 2333400 or DICI24S G400 or
R713-T14  }Carbon 1Zkdm1 /S G 135413 CI24ES
R715 Carbon 4{Tkom /N G 1354472 05 2303400 or DICI24ES 3400 or
R716 Carbon 1.5k dm 1/ G 1354752 C12ES
M |Guten ok orm L1 ) 300 —
R718-720 1
RZ | Caton Tdn I/ J izt Hiscel
Carten lkam L/ ] 1324102 Ov-Ba Camector Base 5P 1740767
Rz Carben 330k om 15K J 1324334 OHBb Cavector Base 2P % 1740764
Ri24 Carbon 2k dm 1/5F J 1324223 oD Comector Bese 7P (TOP) 1740769
R1% Carbon 100k dm 1758 J 1324104 NE Cornector Base 6P (TOP) 1740768
R726 Carbon 20 cmi/ /W J 1324821 N-J Comnector Base 5P (TOP) 1740767
R121-129 | Carbon {lkdm /58 J 1324473 o1 Comector Base 1IP (TP 1770267
R730 Carbon 4.7k cm /5N J 1324472
R731 Carbon L5 dm 1/5W J 1324152 X101t XTAL 4 4ME 1811205 -
R732-733  |Not used X501 Ceramic Rescator 3. 58z 1811211 or
R734 Carben 1.5k om 1L72% } 1322152 1812206
R135-744 | Not used - X101 Ceramic Resoator 500k 1811103 o
R145 Carben 4Tk dw /W J 1324472 . 1810414
Ri46 Carbon 10k ofm 1/SW J 1324103
— - Heatsink 6550318
Semi-Fixed Resistors
U101
Wl |kam 8 13877 or P I8190
18771
VRI01 lkom B 138NTT7 or
138777
VR201 10k dm B 138V185 o
138178
VR401 200k dm B (Metal) 1380832
YR402 200k dm B 138N786 or
133786
Transistors
431 29C5365PEF or 2C1T40R CS36SF or
CI740R
Q52 2SAGUSSPEF or 25A933R ASOSSEF or
AS3AR
C1740R

- 64 —




— 65 —

OLV47-3) R1010A2)
Ref. Mo Description Parts No Ref. Mo Description Parts No
B Ass'y, Tirer 1613936BX POV Ass'y, Switch 16139056X
Capacitors SH01 Slide ¥ 2C-2 162168} or
162162 or
301 Cermmic 10 pF S0V] NO 1201100 1621633
302 Somi-oonductive 0. 047 u4F 16V 2 1220523
304 Ceramic 0.047 uF 50V Z 1220870 Comector Base 8P (Side) 1740781
CB05 Ceramic 0.01uF ASWWEK Y 1273103
Dicdes
DB0I-810 | USIOHM or 1SS254 or USI1040M or
QE0IBT 1S54 o
GMBOIBT
1Gs
10301 INI225 (s Aamry) Menory) 14100269
10802 MNI2B0Q (Mos Other ) (Reset ) 14IN185
10303 MNI5283 (Mos Micro Processor ) (Timer ) 14DN260
FVX-6
Resistors
R801 Carbon 3k aml N J 1324333
R802 Carbn 2% dm ]l /58 J 1324222
R8G5 Carbon 4tk dm 1/5¥ ) 1324473
R810-811 | Carbon 33kdml AN J 1324332
Transister
Q801 205365PFF or 21740 R C536SF or
C1740QR
Qr801 25A1346 or DTAIZES Al346 or
AI24ES
Switches
SR01 Psh 5622015 or
5622017 ar
1622908
SK304-818 | Push ¥ 5622015 o
5622017 or
) . ) 1622908
SWB27 Slide &% 1C-2P 1621660
328 Slide ¥ I1C-2P 1621660
Miscellareous
TCR01 Trimmer 20pF 1280122 or
1280154
X801 XTal 4 1Mk 1811191
L8301 FIPI1G 18120%
FIP tolder 6N50142
PB Ass'y (ntrol 1613936%X
Capacitor
303 IElectmlytic fuF .M ]szams
Resistor
R |Caten 10k om 1/50 J | 1320108
Switches
W02 Pish & 5622015 or
5622017 or
.. 1622908
Si819-826 |Push 5622015 ar
5622017 ar
1622908
Miscel lancaus
VR801 Potentiometer 250k ow  (B) (Tracking) 5394661
VRB02 Potentiomter 20k dm  (B) (Picture) S3NT03
RS801 Remote Sensar 1812012 or
1812075
N5 Comector Base 10P (Side) 1770255




T30 SIORER QUTLY PSV
Ref No Pescription ;| Parts N
(B Ass'y, Power Supply 1613903
Capacitors
(601-602 | Ceramic 0.02uF /50V Z 1273223
0503 Electrolytic  2200uF 35V Z 6266228
0604 Electrolytic  2200uF 25V M 6260228
505 Electrolytic  3300uF 16V M 6260338
(506 Electrolytic 2uF /BN M 1266226
o7 Electrolytic ATuF B3V M 1266476
603 Electrolytic fTuF 35V M 126E476
0509 Electrolytic {1uF /2VM 126D476
(510-611 | Electrolytic 4TuF A1V H 126C476
12 Electrolytic 41uF 10V M 6268476
Diodes
D601-602 [ IN4OO3 or (P10-4003 or INADO3 or
1SR35-2004 MPL5209 or
35-2004
D603 MTZ30 A B or WZ-30BC MIZB0A o
MIZ308 or
Z-30BC
D606 MIZ5. 2B MIZ. B
D07 KBLOZL or R403L or KBUZL or
SAVB20 RS403L or
S4VB20
D60S-611 [ IN4OO3 or Q’10-4003 INJOO3F2 or
ICs
10501 ANIBISF  (Lirear) ANTBI&F
(Yol tage Regulator )
10602 ANI8IZF  (Linear) or NMT8IZFA (Linear) MNTBIZF or
(Voltage Regulatar ) 140251
10503 NTBI5F (Lirear) or NMIBDGFA  (Linear) ANTRMOGF,
(Voltage Regulator ) 1410238
10504 ANTBIZF  (Linear) or NIMIBIZFA (Linear) ANTBIF o
(Voltage Regulator ) 1410251
Resistars
R60L Not used
RS2 Metal (kide LZkcmi® J S3A1Z2
R603 Not used
R604-605 | Carben 100 dm L/ J 1324101
R606 Carbon 2k dm 1/ J 1324223
Miscelianeas
Te0! Pover Trans 1150545
119645
119645
F60L Fuse 200mk 1790474
F603 Fuse 630m 1790478
Fe04 Not used
-1 Corector Base 11IP (JOP ) 1770267
Fuse Iblder 1790424
Others
AC Cord 1750839 ar
1750947
Cord Stopper 1790173
RCA Phg Cord 1750925




MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (DECK)

Rf fo | Discription | Parts to Ref. Mo, Description Parts Mo
) CYLINDER 85 Sprirg Loading Plate 8000-04-23
8 Plate ) Ass'y Loading 8000-04-302
1 Cylinder Ass'y 8000-01-315 Consists of 87-88 )
(Consists of 2-13,19,20,24 ) 87  Riwet, Loading Plate ® 8000-04-502
2 Drum upper with video head 8000-01-13 8  Sring lLoadirg Plate 8000-04-23
3 Mont Assy, Cylinder 8000-01-302 89 Drive Gear (1) Ass'y 8000-04-303
(Casists of 4-8,24) @orsists of %0-92 )
4  Drum Lover Ass'y 8000-01-303 90 Gear (W, L Drive 8000-04-13
5 Mant, Cylinder 8000-01-22 9l Gear @), As'y, L Drive 8000-04-304
6  POB Ass'y, video Qut 8000-01-304 92 Gear Sring L Drive 8000-04-16
T  Srew, Sovs, M3 X% 10 9109-00~00 93 Waster, Flat, ¢4 X ¢I6xt 0.6 9956-00-00
8  Scrow, Sovs, M2.6 X 6 9098-00-00 9 Gear, Cantrol 8000-04-20
24 Screw, Sems, M3 x 12 9110-00-00 9% Plate, Gang 8000-04-21
9 Motar, THSIA 6004-03-22 % Gear, Gang 8000-04-22
10 Screw, Carera, M2 x4.5 9560-00-00 97 Gear, Joint(®) 8000-04-19
1 Screw, Sams, M2.6 X 6 9098-00-00 %8 Gear, Joint(A) 8000-04-18
12 P3 for Upper Drum 8000-01-14 9 Gear, Quide 8000-04-09
13 Screw, Sars, M3 %8 9108-00-00 100 Vaster, Flat, ¢2.5 X@ldxt 1 9955-00-00
19 Screw, Sens, M2 x 5 9078-00-00 101 ERing ¢2.0 9502-00-00
20 Rivet, Dnum Motor Bracket 8000-01-501 102 Foller, Guide 8000-04-10
14 Screw, Sars, M3x10 9109-00-00 103 Yaster, Flat, ¢2.5 x¢l0xt 1 9954-00-00
15 Bracket, Drun Ground 8000-01-48 104 Screw, Small, M2.6 X 4 9038-00-00
16 Grond, Drum 8000-01-49 105 E-Ring #3.2 9506-00-00
17 Screw, Tars, M3 x10 9109-00-00 106 ERine 2.3 9503-00-00
18 Screw, QP M2.6 X3 9965-00-00 107 E-Ring ¢2.5 9504-00-00 |
P3| Supporter PCB Motor 8000-01-37 108-140 Mot used .
22-23 Not used 141 Head Base Ass'y 8000-06-310
25-30 Mot used Consists of 142-150 )
12 Head Audio/Control 6204-15-02
QUSSIS 143 Rivet, Head Base 8000-06-501
144 Screw, Azimith SP 8000-06-26
31 Rivet, chassis 8000-02-507 145 Mot used
32-33 Not used ) 146  Spring Azinuth 8000-06-04
k?| Open Argle Ass'y 8000-02-301 41 Screw, Smll, M2.6 % 7T 9041-00-00
35 Screw, C-Tight, 2.6 X 5 9192-00-00 148 Screw, Set with lexagmn Sodket, 3 X5 9950-00-00
¥ Rivet, Back Tension Change Plate 8000~02-502 149  Collar, Mjust 8000-06-05
3 Am (®), Back Tension Change 8000-13-32 15  Nut, Nylen, M3 9953-00-00
B Collar 8000-08-12 151 Spring Head 8000-06-03
39 Screw, Caera S-Tight, M2.6 x3.5 9840~00-00 152 Bracket Ass'y, M RB 8000-06-316
40 Actuator (B), Back Tension 8000-13-31 (Coxsists of 153-155 )
41 Collar 8000-08-12 153 Bracket, M B 8000-06-18
42 Screw, C-Tight, M2.6x5 9192-00-00 154 RABAssy M 8000-06-315
43 Return Arm Right Brake 8000-02-21 155  Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9078-00-00
44 Collar 8000-08-12 156 Screw, Sems, M2.6 x5 9097-00-00
45 Screw, C-Tight, M2. 65 9192-00-00 157-170 Not used
16 Bracket, Mecha 8000~22-09
41 Screw, C-Tight, M3x5 9202-00-00 13011
48-50 Not used
171 Plate Ass'y, Impedance Roller 8000-07-303
LOADING BASE (Corsists of 172-175, 178)
- - 172 Rivet, Irpedance 8000-07-501
51 Rivet, loading Base 8000-03-501 173 Poller, Inpedance 8000-07-05
52 Block (L), Loading 8000-03-31 174 Vasher, Polyslider, 9743-00-00
53 Block (), Loadirg 8000-03-09 1.6 X¢3.8 X t0.3
54 Post, Roller 8000-03-34 175 Washer, Polyslider, 9747-00-00
55 Boss, Leading 8000-03-12 621 X5 x t0.3
56 Screw, Set with Hexagn lole, M 2 %3 9952-00-00 178 iead Full Erase 6204-15-03
57 Screw, Carera, M2.6 x4.5 9559~00-00 176 FE Plate Spring 8000-07-04
58 Yasher, Flat, ¢2.6 X¢7 xt 0.8 9324-00-00 1 ERing ¢3.0 9505-00-00
59 Iblder, Loading 8000-03-13 179 Screw, Camera, M2 X 3 9550-00~00
60 Screw, Sems, M2 x4 9077-00-00 180-190 Not used
61 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14
62 Flange, Tape Guide 8000-03-18 TENSICN ARM
63 Flarge (®). Tape Guide 8000~03-20
64 Spring, Tape Guide 8000-03-15 191 Tension Am Ass'y 8000-08-302
65 Nat, M3 9453-00-00 Casists of 192-1% )
66 Cap, Guide 8000-03-19 12 Brake Ass'y 8000-08-303
67 Nut, Tracking Adjuster 8000-03-16 Casists of 193-194 )
68 Scres, Sens, M3 X6 9107-00-00 183 Flat Ass'y, Back Tension 8000-08-301
69 Rollerpost, SIS 8000-03-33 194  Screw, P-Tight, &2 x 8 9675-00-00
70-76 Mot used . 15 Am Ass'y, Tersion Am 8000-08-501
7 Flarge (©). Tape Qide 8000-03-28 1% ERing ¢L5
8 Flange ), Tape Guide 8000-03-29 197 Plate, Back Tension Adjusting 8000-08-13
19 Mut, Nyln, ¥ 9953-00-00 198 Spring Tension Arm 8000-08-14
80 Not used 199 Screw, Sams, M2.6 x5 9097-00-00
200 Washer, Flat, ¢2.6 X7 xt 0.8 9324-00-00
LOADING DRIVE 201 Am, Back Tension Return 8000-08-10
202 Collar 8000-08-12
81 Plate Q) Ass'y, Loadirg 8000-04-301 203 Screw, Sams, Camera, M2.6 x 4.5 9999-18-01
(Consists of 82-85 ) 204 ERing ¢20 9502-00-00
82  Rivet, Loadirg Plate (L) 8000-04-501 25 ERing ¢2.0 9502-00-00
83 Roller, Back Tersion Retumn 8000-04-25 206 Lever, Back Tensicn Retum 8000-08-11
84 ERing ¢1.5 9500-00-00 m ERirg #2.5 9504-00-00
208 Guide, Tension 8000-08-17
209 Suppart (), Back Tension 8000-08-16
210 Screw, C-Tight, M2.6 X 5 9192-00-00

—68 —




Ref. No. Description Parts Mo Ref. Na Description Parts Mo,
211 . C-Ti B X 9202-00-00 306 Gear (p) 8000-12-07
212-220 s, CTigt 5 307 Gear, FF 8000-12-08
% Vasher, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 xt0.3 9743-00-00
ROLLR Mot used
P 310 (S:crew Ses M2 5 9078—0(2)—(1)
. : 000-09 3t lutch Ass'y, RF 8000-12-309
a Pinch Roller Ass Gosists of 22224 ) 6 312 faster, 3.6 X¢6 xt0.1 9798-00-0
20 Screw, M6 X 4 2038-00-00 313 Vaster, Polyslider ¢2.6 X¢6 X10.5 9884-00-00
23  Rivet, Pinch Roller Am 8000-09-504
224 Pinch Roller A 8000-09-22 ERAKE
2 e g o 31 Plate, Svitching 8000-13-503
(orsists of 221-229 ) 322 Brake AsS'y, Supply Reel 8000-13-301
221 Rivet, Toggle Am 8000-09-505 , Qonsists of 323-325 )
228  Sring ®, Pinch Roller 8000-09-05 323 Main Brake Ass'y, Suply Reel 8000-13-501
229 Spring (A), Pinch Roller 3000-03-04 324 Spring Brake Am 8000-13-09
230 Collar 8000-08-12 325  Sme B Brake 8000-13-26
21 Screw, C-Tight M2.6 X5 9192-00-00 32 ERing ¢2.3 9503-00-00
232 Plate Ass'y, Pressure 8000-09-303 b Sprirg, Brake Main 8000-13-10
QCarsists of 233-237 ) 328 Brake Ass'y, Takep R(?el 8000-13-302
233 Rivet, Pressure Plate 8000-09-503 . (Consists of 329-331 )
234 Roller, Pressure 8000-09-08 329 M’nilI] Brake Ass’ Y. 'l'alne—w Reel 8000-13-502
35 ERing $2.0 9502-00-00 30 Sring Brake A 8000-13-09
2%  Collar 8000-08-12 31 .SIB B Brake 8000-13-26
%1 Screw, CTight, M2.6%5 9192-00-00 33 ERirg ¢2.3 3503-00-00
238 Actuator, Pressure Am 8000-09-20 333 Am, Take-p Brake Actuator 8000-13-34
239 Spport, Tape 8000-09-17 334 Collar 8000-08-12
240 Staft, Tape Support 8000-09-18 35 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X5 9097-00-00
241 Spring, Tape Support 8000-09-19 336 Am Ass'y, left Brake 8000-13-304
242 Nat, Self 8000-09-21 (Consists of 337-338 )
243-250 Not used 337  Am, Left Brake () 8000-13-33
B | rinlAm 301 18
irg 1
SIB QSIS 340 E;R;LH% $2.3 9503-00-00
< A 341 ight Brake Actuator 8000-13-21
&l b Qasis K% ¥ s of 2220 ) 000-10-306 2 Am, Left Brake Actuator 8000-13-20
%2 Rivet, Sb Cassis 8000-10-507 4 Sprirg, Nutral 8000-13-37
253 Am, Change Plate Actin 8000-10-17 3 Col!ar, Left Brake Actuator Amn 8000-13-29
254 ERing ¢3 9505-00-00 345 Spring, Left Brake Actuator Am 8000-13-28
255  Spring Change Plate 8000-10-15 U6 ¥ Tams M2.6 X 11 9970-00-00
2%  Spring Change Plate Action Am 8000-10-19 Hr Crak, Bell 8000-13-3
21  Rivet, Actuator Switch 8000-10-506 318 ERirg #2.5 S504-00-00
258 Collar 8000-08-12 349 Plate, Main 8000-13-02
250  Screw, Sams, M26 X5 9097-00-00 350 Plate, Pull ) 8000-13-36
260-262 Not used 351 Collar 8000-08-12
263 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X 5 9097-00-00 352 Screw, Soms, B2, 65 9097-00-00
264 Screw, Sens, M2 X 6 9079-00-00 353 Brake Ass'y, S Soft 8000-13-305
265 Screw, Canera, Flat Head, M2.6 X 5 9564-00-00 34 Spring. § Soft Brake 8000-13-16
266-280 Not used 355 ERing ¢2.3 9503-00-00
6 Am Ass'y, Back Tersicn 8000-13-306
REL 357 Sprirg, Right Brake 8000-13-17
358 Sleeve, Right Brake Am 8000-13-24
21 Reel Ass'y, Supply 8000-11-301 359 ERing 42.3 8503-00-00
%2 Reel Ay, Tdewp ) 8000-11-310 360 Not used
283 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.1 X5 X t 0.5 |9876-00-00
284 Washer, ¢3.1 X¢6 X t 0.6 9969-00-00 FLANGR
% Bracket sy, Beel B o) | % Planger AsS'y, Supply 8000-14-303
26 DB ASS'y, Reel Seor 8000-11-306 Carists of 32364 )
%7 Bracet (), Reel Sersor 8000-11-17 %2 Plager Ass'y, Main 8000-14-302
288 Screw, Cawra, M2.6 X 2.5 9555-00-00 363 Board, Release Spring 8000-14-06
289 Screw, Sensmz 6><4 9096-00-00 364  Screw, Sems, M2 ¥ 4 9077-00-00
290 Screw, M2.6 % T 9041-00-00 365 Planger 8000-14-04
291 Not used 366 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X 5 9097-00-00
292 PGB As Y. Reel Sensor Canector 8000-11-307 367 Holer, Planger 8000-10-23
293 Screw, Sems, M2.6 x4 9096-00-00 368 Screv, Soms, 2.6 % 4 9096-00-00
294 Not used 369-370 Not used
REEL DRIVE FLYWIEEL
2% Pulley, Wind 8000-12-308 37 Capstan Ass'y, Flysheel 8000-15-20
29%-300 Not used 312 L Plate Ass'y 8000-15-304
301 Ass'y, Clutch 8000-12-304 313 Belt, Main 8000-15-26
302 Gear Holder Ass'y 314315 | Mot usd
Qarsists of 303-305, 314-320) | 8000-12-305 316 Vester, Nylon,  ¢03.6 X $10xt 0.5 9957-00-00
3B Rivet, Gear Holder 8000-12-503 Erld Capstan Metal 8000-15-24
34  Gear RDrive 8000-12-19 318 Screw, Flat, M2.6 X 6 9684-00-00
35 Washer, Polyslider L6 X@3.8 xt0.3 | 9743-00-00 319 Mot used
314  Gear (B AsS'y, Retum 8000-12-306 30 Screw, C-Tight, B8 X 5 9202-00-00
315 DnmAss'y, Retum 8000-12-307 ) Vaster, ¢3,43X¢5 Xt 0.5 9360-00-00
316 ERing ¢L5 9500-00-0 322-391 | Mot used
317 Am, Retum 8000-12-18
318 Am Collar, Retum 8000-12-26 YOTR
319 Screw, Cawera M2x3 9562-00-00
30 Srig Retum 8000-12-25 392 Wotor Ass'y, Capstan 8000-16-303
3% Belt, Drive 8000-16-07

—69 —




Ref. No. Description Parts Mo, Ref. Mo, Description Parts No.
3% Belt, Joint 8000-16-08 753  Screw, Camera, M2 X 4 9967-00-00
3% Screw, Sems, M3 X 4 9105-00-00 74  Lever, Rock Cancel 8000-22-16
3% Pulley, Joint 8000-16-304 75  Roller, Guide 8000-22-23
397 Yasher, Polyslider, 1.6 X¢3.8 x t0.3 9743-00-00 756  Washer, Polyslider, 9743-00-00
398 Washer, Lumilar, ¢2.1 X¢5 X t 0.5 9920-00-00 . ¢1.6 X¢3.8 X £0.3
399-460 Not used 51 Stay, Top 8000-22-65
758-759 Not used
SENYR 760 Side Plate (1) Ass'y 8000-22-311
(Consists of 761-770 )
461 Not used 761 Plate (L), Side 8000-22-503
462 P(B Ass'y, Lawp Holder 8000-18-309 762  Pressure, Cassette 8000-19-11
463 Not used 763 Mot used
464 Not used T4  Screw, Camera, M2.3 X 2 9833-00-00
465 Not used 765  Llock Plate (L) 8000-22-66
466 Not used 766  Spring Lock Plate (L) 8000-19-65
467 Sensor, Dew 6308-00-01 767  (ollar, Lock Plate 8000-19-63
468 Screw, Sems, M3 X 4 9105-00-00 768  Scrow, Camcra, B X 2.5
469-649 Not used 769  Boller, Guide 8000-22-23
650 Tape Loading Motor Ass 8000-21~-302 70  Waster, Polyslider, 9743-00-00
(CaswtsofSSl-Gﬂ) $L6 X3.8 X 0.3
651  Motor with Pulley 8000-21-303 TN-T14 Not used
652  Motor Bracket (B), Tape Loading 8000-21-27 115 Hausing Bracket (R) Ass 8000-22-312
653 L Worm Gear 8000-21-304 (Ctxslsts of T76-187 )
654 Mode Switch Ass'y 8000-21-305 776  Bracket ®, Hosing 8000-22-504
655  Screw, Sams, M2.6 X § 9097-00-00 M Vonwieel Ass'y 8000-22-313
65  tolder (A, T Wo Gea.r 8000-21-32 (Carsists of 778-780 )
657 Iblder (B) L Woum Gear 8000-21-33 T8 Yomwheel 8000-22-20
658 Pulley, TL 8000-21-40 779  Gear, Friction 8000-22-21
659  Belt, ML 8000~21-39 780  Spring Friction 8000-22-48
660-662 Not used 81 Lift Gear ®) Ass'y 8000-22-314
663 Actwator, Angle Switch 8000-21-28 (Consists of 782-784 )
664  (ollar, Actiatorr Angle 8000-21-12 182  Gear ®), Lift 8000-22-15
665 Screw, Sams, M2 X 4 9077-00-00 783  Am Lift 8000-22-11
666  Actwator, M Switch 8000-21-501 84  Spring Lift Gear 8000-22-45
667  Not used 785 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26
668  Screw Sems, M3 X 4 9105-00-00 78  Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24
669  Screw C-Tight, M2.6 X 5 9192-00-00 781  ERing ¢2.5 9504-00-00
670  Waster, ¢2.2 X¢3.8 X t0.2 9939-00-00 788-789 Not used
671 ERing ¢1.2 9499-00-00 790 Hossing Bracket (L) Ass'y 8000-22-315
672-699 Not used (C(mxsis of 191-8M4 )
700 Front Loading Ass'y  (Consists of 701-819 ) | 8000-22-301 791  PBracket (1), Housing 8000-22-505
701 Bracket Ass'y, Loading Motor 8000-22-302 192 PBAsSy (1), Sersor 8000-22-322
Cansists of 702-716,819 ) 793-195 Not used
702 Motor Ass'y, Loading 8000-22-303 7%  Lift Gear () Ass'y 8000-22-318
703 P(BAss'y, Loading Motar 8000~22-304 Qorsists of 797-799 )
704  Rivet, Motor Bradet 8000-22-501 97  Gear (), Lift 8000-22-14
705  Gear, Wom 8000-22-305 798 Am Lift 8000-22-11
06 PBAss'y, Sensor ®) 8000-22-320 79  Spring Lift Gear 8000-22-45
T07-709  Not used Lever, Lift 8000-22-22
710 Lever (A), Switch 8000-22-28 |  Spring Lift Lever 8000-22-47
1 lever (), Switch 8000~22-29 802  Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24
712 Holder, Yom Gear 8000-22-27 1803 ERing ¢2.5 9504-00-00
73 Not used 804  Screw, Sems, M2.6 X 6 9098-00-00
714 Washer, Polyslider, 9743-00-00 805-809 Not used
¢16x¢38xt03 810 Bracket, Rear 8000-22-08
715 Serew, Sems, M2 X 9078-00-00 811 Plate, Upper 8000-22-07
716 Belt, Front lnading 8000-22-64 812 Shaft, Synchronize 8000-22-46
717 Bracket @), Motor 8000-22-70 813 Gear (A), Synchrenize 8000-22-34
819  Screw, Sels.Carem B.6x45 9999-18-01 814 ERing 2.5 9504-00-00
718 Not used 815 Screw, Sns, M2.6 X 4 90%6-00-00
719 Record Switch Ass'y 8000-22-324 816 Screw, Cavera, M2.6 X 3 9556-00-00
720 Screw, Sems, M2 X 4 9077-00-00 817 Screw, Camera, 2.3 X 2.5 9991-00-00
721 Cassette tbolder Ass'y 8000-22-308 818 Screw, C-Tight, M@ X 5 9202-00-00
Carsists of 722-727 )
722 Iblder, Cassette 8000-22-03
723 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13
724 Llock Plate ® 8000-22-12
725  (ollar 8000-08-12
7%  Spring Lock Plate 8000-22-43
721 Screw, Camera, M2.6 X 3 9963-00~00
728-129 Not used
730 Front Bracket Ass'y 8000-22-309
(Carsists of 731-733 )
731  Bracket, Front 8000-22-06
72 CGuide ®), Tape 8000-19-25
733 Cuide (L), Tape 8000-19-26
134-T44 Not used
745 Side Plate R) Ass'y 8000-22-310
(Casists of 746-756 )
46 Plate ®), Side 8000-22-502
141 Presswre, Cassette 8000-19-11
748 Not used
49  Screw, Carera, M2.3 X 2 9833-00-00
750  lever, Open 8000-22-25
751 Spring Open Lever 8000-22-44
752 (ollar, Opaen Lever 8000-22-42

—~70 -




MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (CABINET)

Ref. No Description Parts No.
AKX Front Ass'y 6A50187
corsists of following
A-l Front Panel Ass'y 6A50187X
(Nar-repairable)
Front 6050150
Buttan, Mode 6050784
(SIP, PLAY, REW, F.FWD, PAUSE/STILL)
Butten, Eject 6060777
Button, Power 6D50778
Butten, Canter 6050786
IV VR, (0K CONIER, RESET
MIMORY, QUICK REC)
Buttan, Record 6050779
Button, Chammel Up 6050780
Button, Charnel Down 6050781
Button, Base 6N50140
A2 Door, Timer 6050816
A-3 Plate, Conter 6E50817
A Plate, Timer 650647
A5 Filter, Ramwte Control 6ES50644
A-12 Label, Timer Door 6E50652
A-14 Badge 6H50157
A-6 Case, Top 6650067
AT Pare] Bottam 6G50053
A-8 Jack Board Ass'y 6A50183
A-9 Foot 6E50453
A-10 Door, Cassette 6A50290
A-11 Lahel Type 6E50836
A-13 Plate, Jack Board 6E50662
Bl-1 Deck Ass'y (See Deck List ) TN-8000P306SRF
B2-1 Cabiret, Main 6050164
B2-2 folder, Deck Argle 6550323
B2-3 lolder, Supporter 6550324
B2-4 Holder, Deck 6550208
B2-5 Iblder, Cassette Door 6150062
B2-6 Ground Plate 6550319
B2-7 Stopper Tolder, AC Cord 6550286
B2-8 Grand Plate, Control B 6550299
B2-9 lleatsink 6850317
B2-10 Ground Plate 6850212
L-1 Screw, P-Tight, Brazier Head, Flange GXP312
M3x12 (for Jack Board Ass' y—2pcs. )
L-2 Screw, P-Tight, Bind llead @310

M3x10 (for Jack Board Ass'y—lpc. )
(for Head AP P(B—Ipc. )
(for Holder, Supporter—2pcs. )

L-3 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head RP312
M3x12 (for Main P(B—3pxcs. )

L-4 Screw, P-Tight, Brazier, Flange G312
Mx12  (for Deck Ass'y—5pcs.)

L-5 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head P12
Mx12  (for Heatsink—2pcs. )-

-1 Screw, S-Tight, Bind Head BMS306
M3 x6 (for tblder, Deck-——Ipc. )

-8 Screw, CE-Tight GIMCA08
M4 x8 (for Transformer—2pcs. )

1-9 Screw, Sams, Pan Head CPM3305

M3 x5 (for tblder, Cassette Door—Ipc.)
(for Grourd Plate—Ipe. )

L-10 Screw, Tapping Bind lead DEM1310
M3x10 (for Transistors—dpcs, )

(for IC—1pc ) (for Power Supply PCB—Ipc)

* sk kHardware Kits % %

L-2 Screw, P-Tight, Bind lead G310
M3x10 (for Front Ass'y—3pes, )
(for Parel, Bottam—T7pcs. )

L6 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head BKP412
Mx12 (for Case, Top—3pcs. )
Acoessory
RF Cord 1750967 or
1750665
Remote Control Box 1812216
Owrer’' s Manual TES0442

R7010CH)

—72—




